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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.
Plaintiff 2005 -328- €0
v. No. 522 0£2005, C.A.

TENA CRAFT an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC. a Pennsylvania
Corporation v : o

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY, WILLIAM A. SHAW, SR.:
Kindly issue a Writ of Summons--Civil Action against the Defendants in the
above-referenced matter.
Respectfully submitted,
VERTERANO & MANOLIS
. o By W
: JaWs, Attorney
for i i s R,
“FILED

New CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530 v MAR 0 g 2005

VERTERANO & MaNoOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law

| sl
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
YW cear ~ Bty

M Swwwows o Ay
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
SUMMONS
Jessie B. Jackson Jr.
Vs. NO.: 2005-00328-CD

Tena Craft an individual, and
TRL Leasing, Inc. a Pennsylvania Corporation

TO:  TENA CRAFT
TRL LEASING, INC.

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff{(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 03/09/2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney: James W. Mahohs Marn ouns
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA  16105-1530



b
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MAR. 17. 2005 11:26AM

FRANR G. VERTERANOD
JSAMES W, MANDLIS

THELODORE A SaAD

William A. Shaw

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

VERTERANO & MANOLIS
ATTORNEYSE AT Law
2822 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEW CASTLE, PENNSYLVANIA 181051530
{7240) B52:0300

March 16, 2005

Clearfield County Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

VIA FACSIMILE (814-765-7659)

RE:

No. 2005-328-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:

The Snmmons issued in the above captioned matter indicates

James W. Mahohs. The correct spelling is MANOLIS.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel fise to call me.

JWMyjaf
Enc.

AR, 17. 2005 11:26AM

Very truly yours,

NO. 6628 P 1

PN I

e
/

TELEFAX
{724) BS4 1139

that the issuing attorney is

James W, Manolis

ot

VERTERANC & MANOLIS -

NO. 6628 P 1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
Plaintiff,
v.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

G.D. No. 2005-00328-CD

Issue No.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE
Code:

Filed on behalf of Defendants
Counsel of record for this party:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PA1D. #43675

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

F\LED@

APR 132005
| 2L f e
™ il\%m}\. haw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, IR., : )

Plaintiff, gCivil Action
Vs. %No. 2005-00328 CD
TENA CRAFT an individual and TRL %
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania Corp., )

Defendant. g

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY: ..

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of the defendants, TENA CRAFT and TRL
LEASING, INC. regarding the above referenced matter.
DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE

By:\\

John T. Pion, Esq.

Counsel for Defendants
Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.

Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 392-5452



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, John T. Pion, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing

Praecipe for Appearance was served upon counsel of record by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this

1| day April, 2005.

James W. Manolis, Esq.
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105-1530

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE

By: civ

Tohn T. Pion, Esq.

Counsel for Defendants



No. 2005-00328-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
Plaintiff,
V.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2005-00328-CD
Issue No.

PRAECIPE FOR RULE
TO FILE A COMPLAINT

Code:
Filed on behalf of Defendants
Counsel of record for these parties:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PAID. #43675

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

. {412)281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

aeR 152005 (&
MM
W';Hiam A. Shaw
Fr Oﬂggaotary

M&Ab ®1o M”ﬂ‘7
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No. GD-04-15566

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR,, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD

V.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and

)
)
)
)
)
)
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania )
)
)
)

corporation,
Defendants.
PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO FILE A COMPLAINT
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please issue the necessary Rule upon Plaintiff to file a Complaint in the above-referenced
matter within twenty (20) days of service thereof, or suffer Judgment of Non-Pros.

A JURY TRIAL IS DEMANDED.

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

NN

John T\ Pion, Esq.

Two PPG Place Suite 400 '
- Pittsburgh, PA. 15222:5402 .-
(412) 281-7272

Counsel for Defendants
Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.



s No. 2005-00328-CD

o
[

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John T. Pion, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Praecipe for Rule to File Complaint was served upon counsel of record by U.S. mail, postage
prepaid, this _{ Qu” day of April, 2005, as follow:

James W. Manolis, Esq.
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105-1530

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

T S

o\hn T. Pion, Esq.

Two PPG Place, Qnte 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402
(412) 281-7272

Counsel for Defendants
Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
Jessie B. Jackson Jr.
Vs. Case No. 2005-00328-CD
Tena Craft
TRL Leasing, Inc.
RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO: Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., c¢/o James W. Manolis, Esq.

YOU ARE HEREBY RULED to file a Complaint in the above-captioned matter within
twenty (20) days from service hereof, or a judgment of non pros may be entered against you.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Dated: April 15, 2005
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_IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100325
H NO: 05-328-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF:  JESSIE B. JACKSON JR.
Vs,

DEFENDANT: TEAN CRAFT an ind. and TRL Leasing, Inc. a Pennsylvania Corporation

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, March 23, 2005, SHERIFF OF LUZERNE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON TRL Leasing Inc. a Pennsylvania Corp..

NOW, April 01,2005 AT 9:16 AM SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON TRL Leasing Inc. a Pennsylvania Corp.,
DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF LUZERNE COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.

FILED@

ARZZZ 5

William A. Shaw
prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A DOCKET # 100325
NO: 05-328-CD
SERVICES 1
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF:  JESSIE B. JACKSON JR.
VS,
DEFENDANT: TEAN CRAFT an ind. and TRL Leasing, Inc. a Pennsylvania Corporation

SHERIFF RETURN
|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # ' AMOUNT
SURCHARGE VERTERANO 17175 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS VERTERANO 17175 27.74
LUZERNE CO. VERTERANO 17174 30.00
REFUND TO:VERTERANO 33740

So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2005

&

Ch t/e{7A. Haﬁ\;:’js/A

Sheriff



b
IDF £570) 825-1860 FAX: (570) 825-1849
» | Luzerne County Sheriff's Department
Luzerne County Courthouse

200 North River Street
Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18711
(570) 825-1651

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

2005-00328-CD

JESSIE B. JACKSON JR.
Vs

TENA CRAFT, AN INDIVIDUAL, ET AL
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
LUZERNE COUNTY, SS:

JOSEPH OLIVERI ‘ , DEPUTY SHERIFF, for SHERIFF of said county, being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says, that on FRIDAY the FIRST ___ day of
APRIL 20 05 at 216AM M., prevailing time | he served the within

WRIT OF SUMMONS' -

upon TRL LEASING INC. A PENNSYLVANIA CORP.

the within named, by handing toRICK JONES
the person for the time being in charge at THE PLACE OF BUSINESS, 130 ARMSTRONG ROAD, PITTSTON

in the County of Luzerne, State of Pennsylvania, a true and attested copy and making known the contents thereof.

Sworn to and subscribed before me ﬁ/ %

Sheriff of Luzerne County

this FIRST day of AP 20 95

Qe ﬂ@w(%w |
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No. 2005-00328-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, | No. 2005-00328-CD
V. Issue No.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, ‘
Code:
Defendants. :
Filed on behalf of Defendants

Counsel of record for these parties:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PA 1D. # 43675

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

(‘JVF LEDM)

m] )17/
MAY 0620

William A Sh
aw
Prothonotary/Crerk of Courts



No. 2005-00328-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., ) CIVIL DIVISION

)
Plaintiff, ) No. 2005-00328-CD
)
V. )
)
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and )
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania )
corporation, )
)
. Defendants. )
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY Y

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared John T. Pion, Esquire, who
deposes and says that he mailed the original Rule to File a Complaint in the above-entitled action
to James W. Manolis, Esquire, Verterano & Manolis, 2622 Wilmington Road, New Castle,

Pennsylvania 16105-1530, on or about the 27" day of April, 2005, by Certified Mail, Return

Receipt Requested. A copy of the signed Return Receipt is attached hereto and marked

Exhibit A.
N\~ \P\\\\‘\\
By
Jm Pion, Esq. \

Counsel for Befendants

Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.
SWORN TO and subscribed
before me this _4** day
of May, 2005.

| Aot 7 %Qk”;;—ALA4
N oté}y Public ()

Janet L, l:!iotz;‘ﬁnl Seal

) . Hmchey, Notary Public
City of Pittsburgh, Allegl;z:y Count
My Commission Expires July 11, 2005 |

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Nelaries




8 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

m Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:
Saymes W, . Mane |'\S/ s
Verteraro < Mans\iy

QQP'QQ_ (,Ui i na‘\u\a ?OQ(L

O Agent
[J Addressee.

="

B. Recelved by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

D))

If YES, enter delivery address below:
2
> _..‘.’,

- 7 (4
D. Is delivery address different from item 1?2 I Yes

O No

3. Service Type

/er Castle; PA WiaS ~ (S26| T Certified Mail O Express Mail

O insured Mail [ C.O.D.

[ Registered O Return Recsipt for Merchandise

4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number ; A . . A
(rransfer'fmmsewicelabeo' 700 | [co C,Do ©§ 726 fuis
_ PS Form 3811, February 2004 " Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1 540

EXHIBIT A
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VERTERANO & MaNoLis
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724} 852-0200
TELEFAX
{724)8%4-113)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

\E

.CIVIL
Plaintiff

No. 2005-328-CD

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

Corporation

Defendants

TYPE OF PLEADING OR FILING:
Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James W. Manolis

Pa. Supreme Court #46810
Verterano & Manolis

2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105
724-652-0300

FILED%

o) gt c
MAY 132005

Witliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




VERTERANO & MANOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 16108-1530

{724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)6%4-113)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR. :

: CIVIL
Plaintiff :
‘ : No. 2005-328-CD
\ :

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim
or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephone: 814-765-2641 Ext. 5982
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VERTERANO & MaANOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
{(724)6%4-113)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR. :
: CIVIL
Plaintiff :
: No. 2005-328-CD
Vs :
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation
Defendants
COMPLAINT
AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, by and through his attorneys, Verterano
& Manolis, and James W. Manolis, and claims damages of the Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL
Leasing, Inc., upon a cause of action whereof the following are statements:
1. The Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, is an adult individual who resides at 145 East
Parade Street, Buffalo, New York, 14211.

2. The Defendant, Tena Craft, is an adult individual who resides at 3745 ViaDe Lane,

Jacksonville, Florida, 32217 (hereinafter “Craft”).

3. The Defendant, TRL Leasing, Inc., is a corporation duly organized and existing
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania having its registered office

at 130 Armstrong Road, Pittston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania (hereinafter

3 CTRL; 7) .




VERTERANO & MaNoLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CAsTLE, P 16105-1530

(724) €52-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-113)

At all times material hereto, TRL was acting by and through its authorized agents,
employees and servants, including Craft, all of whom were acting within the scope

and course of their agency, contract, employment and authority for or on behalf of

TRL.

Interstate Route 80 is a duly dedicated public thoroughfare which traverses in a
generally east-west direction across the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, where there exists two eastbound lanes for motor

vehicle use.

On March 17, 2003, at approximately 2:00 P.M., the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson,
Jr., was operating a 2003 Sterling L7500 Series tractor trailer (hereinafter “Jackson
tractor trailer”) in a careful and cautious manner in an easterly direction along
Interstate Route 80 in the right hand lane in Pine Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania.

At or about the same time and place, Craft was operating a 2001 Freightliner
Columbia 120 tractor trailer, owned by TRL (hereinafter “TRL tractor trailer”), for
and on behalf of TRL, in an easterly direction along Interstate Route 80 in the right

hand lane directly behind the Jackson tractor trailer.

On said date and at said time and place, the TRL tractor trailer suddenly and
without warning collided in the right hand lane of Interstate Route 80 with the rear

end of the Jackson tractor trailer.




VERTERANO & MaNoOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 18105-1330

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-1131

As a direct and proximate result of the careless, negligent and/or reckless conduct

of the Defendants as set forth herein, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., was caused

to sustain the following bodily injuries:

A.

B.

Trauma.

Injuries to his head.

Injuries to his jaw.

Injuries to his neck.

Cervical strain/sprain.

Multiple bulging and herniated cervical discs.
Injuries to his right shoulder.

Impingement syndrome of the right shoulder.
A tear of the right superior labrum.

Injuries to his back.

Lumbar sprain and strain.

Multiple bulging and herniated lumbar discs.

Adhesions to and scarring of the soft tissue in his neck, back and right

shoulder.

Multiple sprains and contusions.




VERTERANO & MANOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT LAw '
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
New CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-113)

10.

R.

S.

Injuries to his muscles, tendons, ligaments and other soft tissues in that they

were stretched, strained and torn.

Bruises, abrasions and contusions in and about the general parts of hisbody.
Stiffness and soreness in and about the various parts of his body.

Injuries to his nerves and nervous system.

Various other ills and bodily injuries.

In addition thereto, and as a direct and proximate result of the careless, negligent

and/or reckless conduct of the Defendants, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., has

in the past and may for an indefinite period of time in the future, suffer the

following:

A. Chronic pain, suffering and inconvenience.

B. Fear, shock, worry, embarrassment, anxiety, irritation, annoyance and other
forms of distress.

C. A loss of life’s pleasures.

D. Impairment of his earnings.

E. Lessening, reduction and impairment of his earning power and capacity.

F.

Serious impairment of the motion of the various parts of his body, and

particularly his neck, back and right shoulder.




VERTERANO & MaxnoLis
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-113)

11.

12.

13.

14.

G. Serious impairment and interference with his usual activities and

occupation.
H. Serious impairment of his general health, strength and vitality.

The Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., believes and avers that some or all of the

aforesaid injuries and damages are of a serious, permanent and lasting character.

Further, and as a direct and proximate result of the careless, negligent and/or
reckless conduct of the Defendants, as herein set forth, the Plaintiff, Jessie B.
Jackson, Jr., has in the past, and may, for an indefinite period of time in the future,
be required to receive and undergo medical attention and care at the direction of his
treating physician, and to incur expenses and expend substantial sums of money for
medical and surgical attention, hospital care, physical therapy, medical supplies and

other medical and incidental expenses which are or may be recoverable under

applicable law.

As a further direct and proximate result of the careless, negligent and/or reckless
conduct of the Defendants, as herein set forth, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr.,
has suffered a loss of earnings and impairment of his earning capacity and power

which are recoverable under applicable law.

As a further direct and proximate result of the careless, negligent and/or reckless
conduct of the Defendants, the personal property of the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson,

Jr., was damaged to an extent which will be proven at the trial of this case.




VERTERANO & MANoLIsS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON RCAD
NEwW CASTLE, Pa 16105-1330

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-1131

15.

16.

COUNT ONE
(Jessie B. Jackson, Jr. v Tena Craft)
The Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., incorporates herein by reference thereto all of
the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 14 of this Complaint as if the same

were fully set forth herein.

The Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., believes and therefore avers that all of the
aforesaid injuries and damages were caused directly and proximately by the
careless, negligent and/or reckless conduct of the Defendant, Tena Craft, generally,

and in the following particulars:

A. In operating the TRL tractor trailer in violation of and without regard to the
traffic laws and regulations of the local township, municipality, county,

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and United States of America.

B. In failing to keep a proper and safe watch and safe lookout for vehicles
traveling in an easterly direction along Interstate Route 80, and in particular,

the Jackson tractor trailer.

C. In failing to yield the right of way to vehicles traveling in an easterly

direction along Interstate Route 80, and in particular, the Jackson tractor

trailer.

D. In failing to keep a proper and safe distance between the TRL tractor trailer

which she was operating and the Jackson tractor trailer.




VERTERANO & MaNoOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-1131

In operating the TRL tractor trailer without being able to stop within an

assured clear distance ahead.

In failing to give due regard to the point and position of the Jackson tractor

trailer.

In operating the TRL tractor trailer in a careless and negligent manner under

the circumstances and while the Jackson tractor trailer was in clear view.

In operating the TRL tractor trailer at a dangerous and excessive rate of

speed under the circumstances.

In operating the TRL tractor trailer at an unsafe speed given the traffic, road

and/or weather conditions prevailing during the relevant time.

In failing to properly and/or adequately apply her brakes in advance of the

collision with the Jackson tractor trailer.

In failing to stop, swerve, or otherwise control the TRL tractor trailer so it

would not collide with the Jackson tractor trailer.

In disregarding the rights and safety of persons and/or vehicles lawfully on

the roadway, and particularly, the Jackson tractor trailer.

In operating the TRL tractor trailer in such a manner so as to create a
dangerous condition which she knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care,

should have known.




VERTERANO & MANOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
New CasTLE,Pa 16105-1530

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)854-113t

In failing to observe the objects, warnings, signs, directions and instructions
which were placed and/or posted for eastbound motorists on Interstate
Route 80 and which she passed and saw or should have seen before

colliding with the Jackson tractor trailer.

In failing to heed and abide by the objects, warnings, markings, signs,
directions and instructions which she passed and did or should have

observed before colliding with the Jackson tractor trailer.

In failing to obey traffic signals, controls and/or signs on Interstate Route

80 prior to the point of the collision.

In failing to properly and/or adequately warn and/or signal the impending
approach of the TRL tractor trailer and the related danger to enable the
Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., to take action necessary to protect himself

from the impending collision.

In operating the TRL tractor trailer when she knew or reasonably should
have known that it was not equipped with proper and/or properly operating

signals, safety devices, warning devices, tires and/or brake systems.

In failing to properly and/or adequately inspect and/or maintain the TRL
tractor trailer, including, but not limited to, those items specified in the
preceding subparagraph.

Carelessly driving the TRL tractor trailer.

10




U. In driving the TRL tractor trailer while being inattentive and/or tired.

V. In operating the TRL tractor trailer during a period of time when she was

not to be driving.

W.  Indriving the TRL tractor trailer while using a radio, television, telephone

or other device.

X. In driving the TRL tractor trailer while distracted by a radio, television,

telephone or other device.

Y. In operating the TRL tractor trailer while under the influence of certain
drugs, medicine and/or alcohol which compromised her ability to drive

safety and/or made her unfit to drive.

VA In operating the TRL tractor trailer in a careless and negligent manner under

the circumstances and while the Jackson tractor trailer was in plain view.

AA. Inotherwise being negligent and in failing to exercise due care and caution

in the circumstances then and there existing as may be disclosed by further

discovery or at trial.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., claims damages of the Defendant, Tena
Craft, in a sum of excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), plus costs and all other

remedies, relief and benefits available to Plaintiff under the laws applicable to this case.

VERTERANO & MANOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE,Pa 15105-1530 1 1
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17.

18.

COUNT TWO
(Jessie B. Jackson, Jr. v TRL Leasing, Inc.)

The Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., incorporates herein by reference thereto all of

the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 16 of this Complaint as if the same

were fully set forth herein.

The Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., believes and therefore avers that all of the

aforesaid injuries and damages were caused directly and proximately by the

careless, negligent and/or reckless conduct of the Defendant, TRL Leasing, Inc..,

generally, and in the following particulars:

A.

Allowing and/or requiring Craft to operate the TRL tractor trailer when it
knew or reasonably should have known that she was an inexperienced,

unlicensed, unqualified, unsafe, unfit, tired and/or a careless driver.

Allowing Craft to operate the TRL tractor trailer when it knew or
reasonably should have known that the tractor trailer was not adequately
equipped and/or equipped with proper and/or properly operating signals,
safety devices, warning devices, tires and/or brake systems.

Violating the traffic, interstate commerce and trucking laws and regulations

of the local township, county, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and/or

United States of America.

Failing to properly and/or adequately inspect and/or maintain the TRL

12
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tractor trailer, including, but not limited to, with regard to those items

specified in sub-paragraph (B) above.

Permitting and/or requiring Craft to operate the TRL tractor trailer when it
knew or reasonably should have known it was in a state of disrepair and/or

unsafe to drive under the circumstances.

Improperly hiring, employing, promoting, training and/or supervising
various agents, servants, contractors, subcontractors, workers and/or
employees, such as Craft, who had the responsibility and/or obligation to

properly inspect, maintain and/or operate the TRL tractor trailer.

Improperly permitting the various agents, servants, workers, contractors,
subcontractors and/or employees, such as Craft, to continue to work as
agents, servants, workers, contractors, subcontractors and/or employees
when TRL knew and/or should have known that said agents, servants,
workers, contractors, subcontractors and/or employees were unable to

and/or incapable of properly performing the requirements of their respective

employment.

Failing to establish proper policies, procedures and/or standards to
determine whether potential or actual agents, servants, workers, contractors,
subcontractors and/or employees were and/or are fit and capable of properly

performing the requirements of their respective employment.

13
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Establishing improper and/or unsafe policies, procedures and standards with
regard to the time within and/or manner with which deliveries are made,

goods are picked up and/or goods are shipped.

Establishing improper and/or unsafe policies, procedures and standards with

regard to the amount of time its truckers must sleep and/or rest each day.

Establishing improper and /or unsafe policies, procedures and standards
with regard to the number of hours worked by agents, servants, workers,

contractors, subcontractors and/or employees, such as Craft.

Establishing improper and/or unsafe policies, procedures and standards with
regard to the conditions and circumstances under which its agents, servants,
workers, contractors, subcontractors and/or employees, such as Craft, were

permitted to drive a tractor trailer.

Failing to properly enforce applicable policies, procedures and standards

concerning issues as described in subparagraphs I, J, K and L.

In failing to properly preserve evidence, including the subject tractor trailer,
as well as logs, electronic information, information on computer and/or

telemetry received from and/or contained with the TRL tractor trailer.

In destroying evidence, including the subject tractor trailer, as well as logs,
electronic information, information on computer and/or telemetry received

from and/or contained within the TRL tractor trailer.

14
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P. Otherwise failing to exercise due care under the circumstances as may be

determined through discovery or at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., claims damages of the Defendant, TRL
Leasing, Inc., in a sum of excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), plus costs and all

other remedies, relief and benefits available to Plaintiff under the laws applicable to this case.

COUNT THREE
(Jessie B. Jackson, Jr. v Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.)

19. The Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., incorporates herein by reference thereto all of
the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 18 of this Complaint as if fully

set forth herein.
20.  All the aforesaid injuries and damages were caused directly and proximately by the
concurrent, joint and united negligence and recklessness of the Defendants.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., claims damages of the Defendants,
Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc., jointly, severally and separately in an amount in excess of
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) plus costs, punitive damages and all other benefits,

remedies and relief available to the Plaintiff under the laws applicable to this case.
Respectfully submitted,

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

Attorney for Plaintiff
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YERIFICATION

I verify that the statements of fact made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to
the best of my information, knowledge and belief. I understand that false statements herein made
are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswom falsification to

authorities.

Date: S -\ 05
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'IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD

V.
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and

TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc., by and
through their attorneys, Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C. and hereby file the following
Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint, averring as follows:

1. This litigation arises out of allegations of negligence in connection with
the alleged injuries of Plaintiff, J éssie B. Jackson, Jr., at or near Interstate Route 80 in the state of
Pennsylvania.

2. Plaintiff filed and served a Complaint in this matter .on or about May 16,

2005.

‘ PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS IN THE NATURE OF A
MOTION TO STRIKE PARAGRAPH 16, SUB-PARAGRAPH AA/MOTION

FOR A MORE SPECIFIC PLEADING

3. The averments set forth in paragraphs 1 through 2 above, are incorporated
by reference as though set forth fully at length herein.
4. In paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff has

included general allegations of negligence against Defendants without stating the material facts
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upon which these allegations are based. Specifically, Plaintiff has alleged in paragraph 16, sub-
paragraph AA, of the Complaint:
AA. In otherwise being negligent in failing to exercise
due care and caution in the circumstances then and

there existing as may be disclosed by further
discovery or at trial.

5. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1019(a) provides the following:
“The material facts on which a cause of action or defense shall be stated in a concise and
summary form.” |

6. The purpose of this rule is to assure that Defendant is apprised of that
against which he is to defend. Landau v. Western Pennsylvania National Bank, 445 Pa. 217, 282
A.2d 335 (1971).

7. The importance of requiring a Plaintiff to comply with Rule 1019 was
emphasized by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Conner v. Allegheny General Hospital, 501
Pa. 306, 461 A.2d 600 (1983). In Conner, the Court stated that the proper form to complain of
an inadequate pleading of a material fact is by Preliminary Objections.

8. The inherent vagueness of the negligence allegations in Plaintiff’s
Complaint, namely those in paragraph 16 sub-paragraph AA, make it impossible for Defendants
to prepare an adequate defense, and would allow Plaintiff to introduce new theories of
negligence at the time of trial which are not specified in the Complaint.

9. Specifically, Plaintiff alleges negligence in failing to exercise due care
under the circumstances without describing what the circumstances are and/or how Defendants -

failed to exercise due care. See Plaintiff’s Complaint at paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA.



No. 2005-00328-CD

10.  Further, Plaintiff pleads any negligence which may be further disclosed by
discovery or at the time of trial which would allow for new theories of negligence which afe not
complained of in this Complaint. See Plaintiff’s Complaint at paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA.

11.  As stated above, this inherent vagueness of the negligence allegations in
Plaintiff’s Complaint‘ make it impossible for Defendants to prepare an .adequate defense.
Therefore, paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA of Plaintiff’s Complaint should be stricken.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request that this Honorable Court strike
paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA, or, in the alternative, order the Plaintiff to file an Amended
Complaint to address the insufficient specificity of said sub-paragraph.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS IN THE NATURE OF A MOTION

TO STRIKE PARAGRAPH 18, SUB-PARAGRAPHS B, C. D AND P/MOTION FOR A
MORE SPECIFIC PLEADING

12.  The averments set forth in paragraphs 1 through 11, are incorporated by
reference as though set forth fully at length herein.

13.  In paragraph 18, sub-paragraphs B, C, D and P of Plaintiff’s Complaint,
Plaintiff has included general allegations of negligence against Defendants without stating the
material facts upon which these allegations are based. Specifically, Plaintilff has alleged in
paragraph 18, sub-paragraph B, C, D and P of Plaintiff’s Complaint:

B. Allowing Craft to operate the TRL tractor trailer
when it knew or reasonably should have known that
the tractor-trailer was not adequately equipped
and/or equipped with the proper and/or properly
operating signals, safety devices, warning devices,
tires and/or brake systems.

C. Violating the traffic, interstate commerce and
trucking laws and regulations of the local township,
county, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and/or the
United States of America.
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D. Failing to properly and/or adequately inspect and/or
maintain the TRL tractor trailer, including, but not
limited to, with regard to those items specified in
sub-paragraph (B) above.

P. In otherwise failing to exercise due care under the

circumstances as may be determined for discovery
or at the time of trial.

14.  The Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1019(a) provides the following:
“The material facts on which a cause of action or defense shall be stated in a concise and
summary form.”

15.  The purpose of this rule is to assure that Defendant is apprised of that
against which he is to defend. Landau v. Western Pennsylvania National Bank, 445 Pa. 217, 282
- A.2d 335 (1971).

16.  The importance of requiring a Plaintiff to comply with Rule 1019 was
emphasized by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Conner v. Allegheny General Hospital, 501
Pa. 306, 461 A.2d 600 (1983). In Conner, the Court statéd that the proper form to complain of
an inadequate pleading of a material fact is by Preliminary Objections.

17.  The inherent vagueness of the negligence allegations in Plaintiff’s
Complaint, namely those in paragraph 18, sub-paragraphs B, C, D and P make it impossible for
Defendants to prepare an adequate defense, and would allow Plaintiff to introduce new theories
of negligence at the time of trial which are not specified in the Complaint.

18.  Specifically, in paragraph 18, sub-paragraph B of Plaintiff’s Complaint,
Plaintiff alleges that the TRL tractor trailer was not adequately equipped with numerous systems,
but does not allege how any of these alleged equipment defects could have caused or contributed

to the alleged accident.
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19.  In paragraph 18, sub-paragraph C of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff
alleges violating traffic, interstate commerce, and trucking laws and regulations of the local
township, county, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and/or the United States of America,
however, Plaintiff does not state which, if any, specific laws they allegéd Defendants violated.

20.  With regard to pafagraph 18, sub-paragraph D of Plaintiff’s Complaint,
Defendants have already stated that sub-paragraph B is insufficient. Plaintiff then relies on sub-
paragraph B in for the allegations contained in sub-paragraph D which, therefore, also makes
sub-paragraph D insufficient.

21.  With regard to sub-paragraph Pv of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff only
alleges that Defendants failed to exercise due care under the circumstances, but does not specify
what the circumstances are and/or how Defendants failed to exercise due care. Plaintiff further
alleges negligence that may be determined at a later date or at trial which would allow Plaintiff
to enter a new theory of negligence at the time of trial in this matter.

22.  All these sub-paragraphs are insufficient to allow Defendants to prepare an
adequate defense. Specifically, Plaintiff has alleged that Defendants violated laws, but have not
stated which laws they alleged have been violated. Plaintiff has alleged equipment defects, but
has not alleged any specific defects or how they may have contributed to any negligence.
Further, Plaintiff has stated general averments of negligence and has left the door open to allege
new theories of negligence at the time of trial in this matter.

23. Fof the reasons stated above, Plaintiff has violated the specificity
requirements of Rule 1019 as interpreted by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Conner.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc., respectfully

request that this Honorable Court strike paragraph 18, sub-paragraphs B, C, D and P, or, in the

-
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alternative, order Plaintiff to file. an Amended Complaint to address the insufficient specificity of
said sub-paragraphs.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION IN THE NATURE OF A
DEMURRER/MOTION TO STRIKE COUNT III OF PLAINTIFEF’S COMPLAINT

24.  The averments set forth in paragraphs 1 through 23 above are incorporated
by reference as though set forth fully at length herein.

25.  In Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff generally alleges that

Defendants were negligent and reckless.

26.  Additionally, in Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff has requested
punitive damages.

27.  Inorder to support a claim for punitive damages under Pennsylvania law,
the wrongful conduct of a party must be outrageous. Outrageous conduct is defined as actions or
omissions motivated by evil or perpetrated with reckless indifference of the i ghts of Plaintiff.
Smith v. Brown, 283 Pa. Super. 116, 423 A.2d 743 (1980).

28.  The Plaintiff has not in any manner whatsoever alleged any outrageous
conduct upon the part of Defendants which could in any way be argued to support a claim of
punitive damages under Pennsylvania law. As stated above, Pennsylvania Rule of Civil
Procedure 1019 requires that Plaintiff sets forth with sufficient specificity those facts upon which
this cause of action is based. Plaintiff has failed to set forth with sufficient specificity what
particular acts or omissions they contend are outrageous.

29.  Under Pennsylvania law, punitive damages are proper only when a
person’s actions are of such an outrageous nature as to demonstrate intentional, willful, wanton
reckless conduct, and are awarded to punish that person for such conduct. S.H.V. Coal, Inc v.

Continental Grain Co., 526 Pa. 489, 587 A.2d 702 (1991).
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30. It is not sufficient to merely allege that the conduct was reckless or willful
and wanton. A Complaint must allege facts that specifically indicate in what manner the
defendant knew or had reason to know that his conduct involved a high probability of substantial
harm to others. Van Ingen vs. Wentz, 70 D&C 2d 555 (1975).

31.  Plaintiff states no facts which would Suppoﬁ and makes no additional or
further averments in support of the punitive damages claimed in Count III of Plaintiff’s
Complaint.

32. As a matter of fact, Plaintiff states no facts in Count III, but rather,
incorporates the paragraphs which made up their other counts which amount to no more than
allegations of Negligence.

33.  Under Pennsylvania law, Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficient to state a
claim for punitive damages. Therefore, Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint should be dismissed
with prejudice at this time.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, respectfully request that this Honorable Court grant
these preliminary objections and dismiss Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint and all of Plaintiff’s

claims for punitive damages.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Respectfully submitted,

A, frr—

John T. Pion, Esq.
Patrick W. Murray, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendants
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 2005-00328-CD
)
\' )
)
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and )
TRL LEASING, INC,, a Pennsylvania )
corporation, )
)
Defendants. )
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this | day of , 2005, upon review of

the Court, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that:

1. Paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA of Plaintiff’s Complaint is stricken.

2. Paragraph 18, sub-paragraphs B, C, D and P of Plaintiff’s Complaint are
stricken;

3. or in the alternative order Plaintiff to file an Amended Complaint to
address the insufficient specificity of said sub-paragraphs, and

4. Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint is Dismissed with prejudice and all of
Plaintiff’s claims for punitive damages are Dismissed with prejudice.

By the Court
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
Plaintiff,
V.

TENA CRAFT, an individual,\and TRL
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2005-00328-CD

Issue No.
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OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S
COMPLAINT

Code:

Filed on behalf of Defendants
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No. 2005-00328-CD
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD

V. |
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and

TRL LEASING, INC,, a Pennsylvania
corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFE’S
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc., by and
through their attorneys, Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C. and hereby file the following Brief

in Support of Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint, averring as follows:

L STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This litigation arises out of allegations of negligence in connection with the
alleged injuries of Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., at or near Interstate Route 80 in the state of

Pennsylvania. Plaintiff filed and served a Complaint in this matter on or about May 16, 2005.

II. ARGUMENT

A. PARAGRAPH 16, SUB-PARAGRAPH AA, OF PLAINTIFF’S
COMPLAINT SHOULD BE STRICKEN.

In paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff has

included general allegations of negligence against Defendants without stating the material facts
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upon which these allegations are based. Specifically, Plaintiff has alleged in paragraph 16, sub-

paragraph AA, of the Complaint:
AA. In otherwise being negligent in failing to exercise
' due care and caution in the circumstances then and

there existing as may be disclosed by further
discovery or at trial.

See Paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA, of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1019(a) provides the following: “The
material facts on which a cause of action or defense shall be stated in a concise and summary
form.” The purpose of this rule is to assure that Defendant is apprised of that against which he is
to defend. Landau v. Western Pennsylvania National Bank, 445 Pa. 217, 282 A.2d 335 (1971).
The importance of requiring a Plaintiff to comply with Rule 1019 was emphasized by the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Conner v. Allegheny General Hospital, 501 Pa. 306, 461 A.2d
600 (1983). In Conner, the Court stated that the proper form' to complain of an inadequate
pleading of a material fact is by Preliminary Objections.

The inherent vagueness of the negligence allegations in Plaintiff’'s Complaint,
namely those in paragraph 16 sub-paragraph AA, make it impossible for Defendants to prepare
an adequate defense, and would allow Plaintiff to introduce new theories of negligence at the
time of trial which are not specifi.ed ih the Complaint. Specifically, Plaintiff alleges negligenc'e
in failing to exercise due care under the circumstances without describing what the
circumstances are and/or how Defendants failed to exercise due care. See Plaintiff’s Complaint

at paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA.
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Further, Plaintiff pleads any negligence which may be further disclosed by

discovery or at the time of trial which would allow for new theories of negligence which are not
complained of in this Complaint. See Plaintiff’s Complaint at paragraph 16, sub-paragraph AA.
As stated above, this inherent vagueness of the negligence allegations in Plaintiff’s Complaint
make it impossible for Defendants to prepare an adequate defense. Therefore, paragraph 16,

sub-paragraph AA of Plaintiff’s Complaint should be stricken.

B. PARAGRAPH 18, SUB-PARAGRAPHS B, C, D AND P, OF
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE STRICKEN.

In paragraph 18, sub-paragraphs B, C, D and P of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff
has included general allegations of negligence against Defendants without stating the material
facts upon which these allegations are based. Specifically, Plaintiff has alleged in paragraph 18,
sub-paragraph B, C, D and P of Plaintiff’s Complaint:.

B. Allowing Craft to operate the TRL tractor trailer
when it knew or reasonably should have known that
the tractor-trailer was not adequately equipped
and/or equipped with the proper and/or properly
operating signals, safety devices, warning devices,
tires and/or brake systems.

C. Violating the traffic, interstate commerce and

' trucking laws and regulations of the local township,
county, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and/or the
United States of America.

D. Failing to properly and/or adequately inspect and/or
maintain the TRL tractor trailer, including, but not
limited to, with regard to those items specified in
sub-paragraph (B) above.
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P. In otherwise failing to exercise due care under the
circumstances as may be determined for discovery
or at the time of trial.

See Paragraph 18, sub-paragraphs B, C, D and P of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1019(a) provides the following: “The
material facts on which a cause of action or defense shall be stated in a concise and summary
form.” The purpose of this rule is to assure that Defendant is apprised of that against which he is
to defend. Landau v. Western Pennsylvania National Bank, 445 Pa. 217, 282 A.2d 335 (1971).
The importance of requiring a Plaintiff to comply with Rule 1019 was emphasized by the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Conner v. Allegheny General Hospital, 501 Pa. 306, 461 A.2d
600 (1983). In Conner, the Court stated that the proper form to complain of an inadequate
pleading of a material fact is by Preliminary Objections.

The inherent vagueness of the negligence allegations in Plaintiff’s Complaint,
namely those in paragraph 18, sub-paragr;aphs B, C, D and P make it impossible for Defendants
to prepare an adequate defense, and would allow Plaintiff to introduce new theories of
negligence at the time of trial which are not specified in the Complaint. Specifically, in
paragraph 18, sub-paragraph B of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff alleges that the TRL tractor
trailer was not édequately equipped with numerous systems, but does not allege how any of these
alleged equipment defect§ could have caused or contributed to the alleged accident.

In paragraph 18, sub-paragraph C of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff alleges
violating traffjc, interstate commerce, and trucking laws and regulations of the local township,
county, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and/or the United States of America, however, Plaintiff

does not state which, if any, specific laws they alleged Defendants violated. With regard to
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paragraph 18, sub-paragraph D of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Defendants have already stated that sub-

paragraph B is insufficient. Plaintiff then relies on sub-paragraph B in for the allegations
contained in sub-paragraph D which, therefore, also makes sub-paragraph D insufficient. With
regard to sub-paragraph P of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff only alleges that Defendants failed
to exercise due care under the circumstances, but does not specify what the circumstances are
and/or how Defendants failed to exercise due care. Plaintiff fﬁrther alleges negligence that may
be determined at a later date or at trial which would allow Plaintiff to enter a new theory of
negligence at the time of trial in this matter.

All these sub-paragraphs are insufficient to allow Defendants to prepare an
adequate defense. Specifically, Plaintiff has alleged that Defendants violated laws, but have not
stated which laws they alleged have been violated. Plaintiff has alleged equipment defects, but
has not alleged any specific defects or how they may have contributed to any negligence.
Further, Plaintiff has stated general averments of negligence and has left the door open to allege
new theories of negligence at the time of trial in this matter.

For the reasons stated above, Plaintiff has violated the specificity requirements of
Rule 1019 as interpreted by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Conner. Therefore, Paragraph
18, sub-paragraphs B, C, D and P of Plaintiff’s Complaint should be stricken.

C. COUNT 1II OF PLAINTIFF’'S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE

DISMISSED AND ALL CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES
SHOULD BE DISMISSED AND/OR STRICKEN.

In Count IIT of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff generally alleges that Defendants

were negligent and reckless. Additionally, in Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint, Plaintiff has
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requested punitive damages. However, Plaintiffs have not plead any facts sufficient to establish

that the Defendants’ conduct was intentional, willful, wanton reckless conduct. Nor have the
Plaintiffs plead any facts sufficient to establish that the Defendants’ conduct was outrageous,
inspired by an evil motive, or likely to cause reckless indifference to the rights of others. Rather,
Plaintiffs have alleged only bold and conclusory statements of law in an attempt to support such
a claim for punitive damages.

In Pennsylvania, punitive damages are proper only when a person’s actions are of such an
~outrageous nature as to demonstrate intentional, willful, wanton reckless conduct, and are
awarded to punish that person for such conduct. S.H.V. Coal, Inc v. Continental Grain Co., 526
Pa. 489, 587 A.2d 702 (1991). An essential fact necessary to support a claim for punitive
damages is that the defendant’s conduct must have been outrageous:

[[o]utrageous conduct is an “act done with a bade motive or with a
reckless indifference to the interests of others.” ‘“Reckless
indifference to the interests of others,” or, as it is sometimes
referred to, “wanton misconduct,” means that “the actor has
intentionally done an act of an unreasonable character, in disregard
of a risk known to him or so obvious that he must be taken to have
been aware of it, and so great as to make it highly probable that
harm would follow.”
Smith v. Brown, 283 Pa. Super. 116, 423 A.2d 743 (1980).

Although the plaintiff need not claim exemplary damages by name, the facts alleged and

the proof offered must be such to warrant their imposition. Mazzarella v. Lehigh Foundations,

Inc., 49 D. & C.2d 198 (1969). Punitive damages are not a proper element of damage where the

misconduct complained of constitutes ordinary negligence, such as inadvertence, mistake and
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errors of judgment. McDaniel v. Merck, Sharn & Dohne, 367 Pa. Super. 600, 533 A.2d 436

(1987).
An excellent overview of Pennsylvania law on the imposition of punitive damages is set
forth in Martin v. Johns-Mansville Corp., 508 Pa. 154, 494 A.2d 1088 (1985). It is stated that
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania recognized the principles set forth in § 908(2) of the
Restatement of Torts (Second), which provides as follows:
[plunitive damages may be awarded for conduct that is outrageous,
because of the Defendant’s evil motive, or his reckless indifference
to the rights of others. In assessing punitive damages, the trier of
fact can properly consider the character of the Defendant’ s act, the
nature and extent of harm to the Plaintiff that the Defendant caused
or intended to cause and the wealth of the Defendant.

Restatement of Torts (Second), § 908(2).

It is clear that Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to plead sufficient facts to warrant the
imposition of punitive damages. The Plaintiff has not in any manner whatsoever alléged any
outrageous conduct upon the part of Defendants which could in any way be argued to support a
claim of punitive damages under Pennsylvania law. As stated above, Pennsylvania Rule of Civil
Procedure 1019 requires that Plaintiff sets forth with sufficient specificity those facts upon which
this cause of action is based. Plaintiff has failed to.set forth with sufficient specificity what
particular acts or omissions they contend are outrageous.

As further indicated above, punitive damages are proper only when a person’s
actions are of such an outrageous nature as to demonstrate intentional, willful, wanton reckless

conduct, and are awarded to punish that person for such conduct. S.H.V. Coal, Inc., 526 Pa. 489,

587 A.2d 702. 1t is not sufficient to merely allege that the conduct was reckless or willful and
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wanton. A Complaint must allege facts that specifically indicate in what manner the defendant

knew or had reason to kﬁow that his conduct involved a high probability of substantial harm to
others. Van Ingen vs. Wentz, 70 D&C 2d 555 (1975). Plaintiff states no facts which would
support and makes no additional or further averments in support of the punitive damages claimed
in Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint. As a matter of fact, Plaintiff states no facts in Count III,
but rather, incorporates the paragraphs which made up their other counts which amount to no
more than allegations of Negligence.

Therefore, Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint and all claims for Punitive VDamages

Defendants should be dismissed at this time.

1. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing arguments and authorities, Defendants’, Tena Craft and TRL

Leasing, Inc., Preliminary Objections to Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint should be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

A, 2

John T. Pion, Esq.
Patrick W. Murray, Esq.

Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402
(412) 281-7272

Attorneys for Defendants,
Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patrick W. Murray, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the
foregoing PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT have been served this
2= day of June, 2005, by U.S. first-class mail, postage pre-paid, to counsel of record listed
below:
James W. Manolis, Esq.
Verterano & Manolis
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105
(724) 652-0300

(Attorneys for Plaintiff)

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

BW/%%W

Patrick W. Murray, Esquire

Attorneys for Defendants
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
Plaintiff,
v.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL
- LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2005-00328-CD

Issue No.

SCHEDULING ORDER

Code:

Filed on behalf of Defendants
Counsel of record for these parties:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PA1D. # 43675

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

©

FILED e,

ﬁ((;) /Y AD
142005 wlmemo
William A. Shaw & LSV QR

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
JESSIE B. JACKSON, IR., | CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD

V.
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and

TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, upon consideration of the Preliminary Objections and Brief in Support filed

on behalf of the Defendants in this matter, a hearing for Oral Argument has been scheduled for
the /= day of (/&’f , 2005, at <3 A j.m. in Court Room __{ y C / 8(1&\C' e[az

C/OUVV\‘L%_ C(QM+ H_CQU%’Q

;7,/39,()3/ | [ A b N
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patrick W. Murray, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the

1 b
foregoing SCHEDULING ORDER have been served this E*T/' day of June, 2005, by U.S.

first-class mail, postage pre-paid, to counsel of record listed below:

James W. Manolis, Esq.
Verterano & Manolis
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105

(724) 652-0300

(Attorneys for Plaintiﬁ)

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

At

Patrick W. Murray, Esquire

Attorneys for Defendants



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
_F'ORTY SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET -
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK ‘ ' PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR : FAX: 1.814-765-7649 _ DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

MEMO: To all parties filing Petitions/Motions in Clearfield County:
" Please make note of the following:

Rule 206(f) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall
forthwith serve a true and correct copy of both the Court Order entering the Rule and
specifying a return date, and the underlying Petition or Motion, upon every other party to
the proceeding in the manner prescribed by the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure
" (see PA R. C P 440) and upon the Court Adxgmlstrator : '

Rule 206(g) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall file
with the Prothonotary, within seven (7) days of the issuance of the Rule, an Affidavit of

-~ Service indicating the time, place and manner of service. Failure to comply with this
provision may constitute sufficient basis for the Court to deny the prayer of the Petition

or Motion.

bl Please note: ThlS also mcludes service of schedulmg orders obtamed as the
result of the filing of ; anv pleading, ' - o .
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
Plaintiff,
V.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

G.D. No. 2005-00328-CD

Issue No. |

STIPULATION OF COUNSEL
Code:

Filed on behalf of Defendants
Counsel of record for this party:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PALD. # 43675

Patrick W. Murray, Esquire
PA 1D. #90996

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED,_

AUG 122005
mimzﬁaw

Pro&honotary/Clerk of Courts

be SC



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR,, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD
v.
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and

TRL LEASING, INC,, a Pennsylvania
corporation,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Defendants, )

STIPULATION OF COUNSEL

The parties hereby agree and stipulaté that subparagraph (AA) of paragraph 16 of
Plaintiff’s Cormplaint is stricken. The parties also stipulate that subparagraphs (C) and (P) of

paragraph 18 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are stricken.

The pamies further stipulatc that Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint and all claims for

punitive damages in Plaintiff's Complaint are stricken.
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

STIPULATED BY:

—

BY: i

Cou aintiffs
BY- %ﬁ % W

John T. Pion, Esquire
Patrick W, Murray, Esquire
Counsel for Defendants




No. 2005-00328-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patrick W. Murray, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the
foregoing STIPULATION OF COUNSEL have been served this Z day of August, 2005,
by U.S. first-class mail, postage pre-paid, to counsel of record listed below:
James W. Manolis, Esq.
Verterano & Manolis
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105
(724) 652-0300

(Attorneys for Plaintiff)

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

BYWW

Patrick W. Murray, Esquire

Attorneys for Defendants
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
Plaintiff,
V.

TENA CRAFT, an individual,-and TRL
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

Defendants.
NOTICE TO PLEAD
TO: PLAINTIFF
You are hereby notified to file a written
response to the enclosed ANSWER AND
NEW MATTER within twenty (20) days

from the date of service hereof or a
judgment may be entered against you.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2005-00328-CD

Issue No.

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

Code:

Filed on behalf of Defendants

Counsel of record for these parties:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PA LD. #43675

Patrick W. Murray

(Tl g 2 _——PALD. #9099

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

Patrick W. Murray, Esq.

Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402
(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

C

£ %I 'Y

EP 23200
William A, Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., ) CIVIL DIVISION

)

Plaintiff, ) No. 2005-00328-CD
)
V. )
)
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and )
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania )
corporation, ‘ )
)
Defendants. )

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Tina Craft, an individual, and TRL, Inc., by and
through their attorneys, Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C., and hereby files the within Answer
and New Matter to Plaintiff’s Complaint and in support thereof set forth the following:

1. After reasonable investigation, the Defendants are without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in
Paragraph 1 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore, Paragraph 1 is denied and strict proof thereof
is demanded at the time of trial.

2. It is admitted that Defendant, Tina Craft, improperly listed as Tena Craft, is an
adult individual who had an address of 3745 Via De Lane, Jacksonville, Florida 32217. '

3. Itis admitted that TRL Leasiiig, Inc., is a corporation duly _brganized _gnd existing
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

4. It is admitted only that Defendant Craft was acting within the scope and course of
employment for Defendant TRL at the time later described on March 17, 2003. All other
averments contained in Paragraph 4 and specifically any averments which would impute any
liability upon these Defendants are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of

trial.
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5. Admitted.

6. The averments contained in Paragraph 6 contain conclusions of law to which no
response is required. To the extent a response is deemed required, the averments contained in
Paragraph 6 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied as stated and strict proof thereof is demanded at
the time of trial.

7. It is admitted only that Defendant Craft was operating a 2001 Freightliner, owned
by Defendant TRL within the course and scope of employment, in an easterly direction along
Interstate Route 80. All other averments contzined in Paragraph 7 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are
denied as stated and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

8. The averments contained in Paragraph 8 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied as
stated and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

0. The averments in Paragraph 9, including subparagraphs (A) through (S) contain
conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent a response is deemed
required, the averments contained in Paragraph 9, including subparagraphs (A) through (S), of
Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

10.  The averments in Paragraph 10, including subparagraphs (A) through (H) contain
conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent a response is deemed
required, the averments contained in Paragraph 10, including subparagraphs (A) through (H), of
Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

11.  After reasonable investigation, Defendants are without knowledge or information
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the averments contained in Paragraph 11 of
Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore, Paragraph 11 is denied and strict proof thereof is demanded

at the time of trial.



No. 2005-00328-CD

12.  The averments contained in Paragraph 12 of Plaintiff’s Complaint contain
conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent a response is deemed
required, Paragraph 12 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at
the time of trial.

13.  The averments contained in Paragraph 13 of Plaintiff’s Complaint contain
conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent a response is deemed
required, Paragraph 13 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at
the time of trial.

14.  The averments contained in Paragraph 14 of Plaintiff’s Complaint contain
conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent a response is deemed
required, Paragraph 14 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at
the time of trial.

Count I
(Jesse B. Jackson, Jr. v. Tina Craft)

15.  Defendants, Craft and TRL, hereby incorporate by reference as though set forth
fully at length herein Paragraphs 1 through 14 of the within Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint.

16.  The averments in Paragraph 16, including subparagraphs (A) through (AA)
contain conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent a response is deemed
required, the averments contained in Paragraph 16, including subparagraphs (A) through (AA),
of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.
Additionally, subparagraph (AA) of Paragraph 16 of Plaintiff’s Complaint has been stricken by

stipulation of counsel and no responéc is required to subparagraph (AA).
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WHEREFORE, Defendants, Tina Craft and TRL, Inc., respectfully request judgment in
their favor and against Plaintiff together with the costs of suit as deemed appropriate by this
Honorable Court.

Count I1
(Jesse B. Jackson, Jr. v. TRL, Inc.)

17.  Defendants, Craft and TRL, hereby incorporate by reference as though set forth
fully at length herein Paragraphs 1 through 16 of the within Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint.

18.  The averments in Paragraph 18, including subparagraphs (A) through (P) contain
conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent a response is deemed
required, the averments contained in Paragraph 18, including subparagraphs (A) through (P), of
Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.
Additionally, subparagraphs (C) and (P) of Paragraph 18 of Plaintiff’s Complaint have been
stricken by stipulation of counsel.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, Tina Craft and TRL, Inc., respectfully request judgment in
their favor and against Plaintiff together with the costs of suit as deemed appropriate by this
Honorable Court.

Count III
(Jesse B. Jackson, Jr. v. Tina Craft and TRL, Inc.)

19-20. Count I1II of Plaintiff’s Complaint has been stricken by stipulation of counsel.
Therefore, no response is required to Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint. To the extent a response
is deemed required, all allegations of liability against these Defendants are denied and strict

proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.
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WHEREFORE, Defendants, Tina Craft and TRL, Inc., respectfully request judgment in
their favor and against Plaintiff together with the costs of suit as deemed appropriate by this
Honorable Court.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

NEW MATTER

21. By way of further response to Plaintiff’s Complaint, Defendants set forth the
following New Matter on advice of counsel so as not to waive any defenses later available to
Defendants, notwithstanding Defendants present lack of knowledge of the circumstances
complained of in Plaintiff’s Complaint.

22.  Plaintiff’s Complaiht fails to set forth a claim upon which relief can be granted.

23.  Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred or reduced by Plaintiff’s contributory negligence
and/or comparative fault.

24.  Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred by Plaintiff’s assumption of the risk.

25.  The accident, injury and/or damage of which Plaintiff complains was caused or
contributed to by the action, omission and/or other culpable conduct of a party, person and/or
entity over which Defendants had no right of duty to control and for which Defendants cannot be
held liable.

26.  The accident, injury and/or damage of which Plaintiff’s Complaint was based
upon was caused or contributed to by the intervening, superseding action, omission and/or
culpable conduct of a party, person and/or entity over which the Defendants had no right of or
duty to control and for which Defendants cannot be held liable.

27.  To the extent justified by the facts developed in discovery and/or at the time of
trial, raised as a complete and total bar to any and all alleged liability against the Defendants in

Plaintiff’s Complaint is the Statute of Limitations.
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28.  The claim and damages upon which Plaintiff’s Complaint is based is limited or
barred in whole or in part by any release, setoff or reimbursement procured by the Plaintiff as a
result of insurance.

29.  Plaintiff’s complaints for damages are barred or limited under Pennsylvania’s
Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law.

30.  Defendants raise as a defense the sudden emergency doctrine.

31.  The accident complained of in Plaintiff’s Complaint was caused by the negligence
of the Plaintiff.

32.  To the extent it is established by competent evidence that the Plaintiff has failed
to mitigate damages, that affirmative defense is hereby asserted by a complete and/or partial bar
to any recovery.

33.  To the extent that it is established by competent evidence that the Plaintiff did not
have a full tort election for insurance, Plaintitf’s actions for non-economic damages are barred
and Plaintiff cannot recover against these Defendants.

34.  Defendants raise as a defense to Plaintiff’s Complaint any other defense that
discovery may prove applicable.

WHEREFORE, Defendants, Tina Craft and TRL, Inc., respectfullyv request that this

Honorable Court enter judgment in their favor and against the Plaintiff, together with all
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costs and disbursements, including attorneys’ fees and/or such further relief as this Court deems

just and proper.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Respectfully submitted,

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

John T. Pion, Esquire
Patrick W. Murray, Esquire

Counsel for Defendants



VERIFICATION

I, Rick Jones, of TRLE2&g, Inc., have read the foregoing Answer and New
Matter. The statements therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information
and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.
§ 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, which providés that if I make knowingly

false statements, I may be subject to criminal penalties.

C2ih oo

Rick Joffés

DATED ?- (2005
(Jessie B. Jackson, Jr. v. Tena Craft, et al.
No. 2005-328-CD)

JHK S5

sdnare

Notarial Seal
Joanne Simens, Notary Public
Pitiston Twp., Luzerne County
My Commission Expires Sept. 26, 2006

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patrick W. Murray, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the

foregoing ANSWER AND NEW MATTER have been served this _Z Iﬂ day of September,

2005, by U.S. first-class mail, postage pre-paid, to counsel of record listed below:
James W. Manolis, Esq.
Verterano & Manolis
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105
(724) 652-0300

(Attorneys for Plaintiff)

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

N %/ﬁ%/%//z//

Patrick W. Murray, Esquire

Attorneys for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

CIVIL
Plaintiff '

No. 2005-328-CD
Vs

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendants

NOTICE OF SERVICE

The Plaintiff, by and through his attorneys, Verterano & Manolis, hereby gives notice that
Plaintiff’s First Request for Production of Docunients Dirééfed to Defendants, Tena Craft and |
TRL Leasing, Inc.; Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant, TRL Leasing,
Inc.; Plaintiff’ s First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant, Tena Craft; and Plaintiff’s First
Set of Joint Interrogatories to Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc. were served upon
Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc. by mailing same by first-class mail on the 22nd
day of September, 2005, to John T. Pion, Esquire, Attorney for Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL
Leasing, Inc., prepaid and addressed as follows:

John T. Pion, Esquire

Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote F i L E D

Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
28

V\/llllam A. Shaw

- : : Prothonota /Ci
1. VERTERANOQ & MANOLIS Clax ok f T
VERTERANO & MANOLIS . I By
o et ot - Jamag W. Manoli
NEw CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530 Attormn laintiff

{724) 8%52- .
e Jessie B. Jackson, Jr.

(724)834-1131




VERTERANO & MaxoLis
ATTORXEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEW CASTLE, Pa 16105-1830

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)884-11234

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 22nd day of September, 2005, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Notice of Service of Plaintiff’s First Set of Joint Interrogatories to Defendants, Tena
Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc., was served upon John T. Pion, Esquire, Attorney for Defendants,
Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc., by first class mail, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

John T. Pion, Esquire

Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

By' / . 5
Jaligs W. Magofis

Attorney for Plaintiff
Jessie B. Jackson, Jr.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR,, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD
V. Issue No.
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL NOTICE OF SERVICE OF FIRST SET OF

LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, INTERROGATORIES AND FIRST
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
Defendants. DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO
PLAINTIFF
Code:
Filed on behalf of Defendants

Counsel of record for these parties:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PAID. # 43675

Patrick W. Murray
PA 1LD. # 90996

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED
m)!FL;EDNCt
SEP 28 200

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD

V.

)

)

)

)

)

)

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and )
TRL LEASING, INC,, a Pennsylvania )
corporation, )
hY

J

Defendants. )

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DEFENDANTS’ FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND
FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO PLAINTIFF

Please take notice that the original Defendants' First Set of Interrogatories and
First Requests for Production of Documents to Plaintiff were served upon Plaintiff by U.S. first-
class mail, postage prepaid, this Z}_ﬁ/pday of September, 2005, at the following address:
James W. Manolis, Esq.
Verterano & Manolis

2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

By: fﬁ/f%ﬂ fle —r

John T. Pion, Esquire
Patrick W. Murray, Esquire

Attorneys for Defendant

Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 392-5452



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patrick W. Murray, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the
foregoing NOTICE OF SERVICE OF FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED
TO THE PLAINTIFF and FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
DIRECTED TO THE PLAINTIFF have been served this l}@%y of September, 2005, by
U.S. first-class mail, postage pre-paid, to counsel of record listed below:

James W. Manolis, Esq.
Verterano & Manolis
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105
(724) 652-0300

(Attorneys for Plaintiff)

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

. %/% a7

Patrick W. Murray, Esquire

Attorneys for Defendants
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VERTERANO & MaNous
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 652-0300
TELEFAX
(724)8%4-113¢

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.
Plaintiff
\]
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and ‘
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

Corporation

Defendants

CIVIL

No. 2005-328-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING OR FILING:
Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendants’ New
Matter

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James W. Manolis

Pa. Supreme Court #46810
Verterano & Manolis

2622 Wilmington Road

New Casile, Pennsylvania 16105
724-652-0300

F LE D/voQ
o 8(%&@

Wl!ham A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




VERTERANO & MavNoLis
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

{724) 652-0300
TELEFAX
(72416%54-1131

. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR. :
: CIVIL
Plaintiff :

: No. 2005-328-CD
Vs .

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendants

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ NE'W MATTER

AND NOW comes thé Plaintiff, Jessie B. jackson, Jr., by and through his attorneys,
Verterano & Manoiis and James W. Manolis, and in response to the New Matter of the
Defendants, sets forth the following reply and in support thereof avers as follows:

21-34. The statements contained in Paragraphs 21 through 34 are conclusions of law to
which no response is required under applicable laws or rules of court and therefore the same are
denied.

Respectfully submitted,

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

James W, Manolis—"

Attorneys for Plaintiff




VERTERANO & MaNoOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE, Pa 161081530

{724) 652-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-1131

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 26th day of September, 2005, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendants’ New Matter was served upon John T. Pion, Esquire,
Attorney for Defendants, Tina Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc., by first class mail, postage prepaid
and addressed as follows:

John T. Pion, Esquire

Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

By T

J me§ W. Manoli
ey fi intiff

Jessie B. Jackson, Jr.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
Plaintiff,
V.

' TENA CRAFT; an individual, and TRL
LEASING, INC.,, a Pennsylvania Corporation,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
G.D. No. 2005-00328-CD

Issue No.

VERIFICATION TO ANSWER AND NEW
MATTER

Code:
Filed on behalf of Defendants
Counsel of record for this party:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PA LD. # 43675

Patrick W. Murray, Esquire
PA 1.D. #90996

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067 ‘

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Protho



VERIFICATION

I, Patrick W. Murray, Esq., of Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C., have read the
foregoing Answer and New Matter. The statements therein are correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.
§ 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly

false statements, I may be subject to criminal penalties.

Patrick W. Murray, Esq.

DATED 7/ 27 / 2005
(Jessie B. Jackson, . v. Tena Craft, et al.
No. 2005-328-CD)




No. 2005-00328-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patrick W. Murray, Esquire, hereby certify that true and correct copies of the
foregoing VERIFICATION TO ANSWER AND NEW MATTER have been served this
a?7ﬁ;day of September, 2005, by U.S. first-class mail, postage pre-paid, to counsel of record

listed below:

James W. Manolis, Esq.
Verterano & Manolis
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105
(724) 652-0300

(Attorneys for Plaintiff)

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

WA e —

Patrick W. Murray, Esquire

Attorneys for Defendants



VERTERANO & MavNoLrs
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 652-0300
TELEFAX
{724)654-11231

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

CIVIL
Plaintiff

No. 2005-328-CD
Vs

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

‘Corporation

Defendants

TYPE OF PLEADING OR FILING:
Stipulation

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff and Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD

FOR THIS PARTY:

For Plaintiff

James W. Manolis

Pa. Supreme Court #46810
Verterano & Manolis

2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105
724-652-0300

For Defendants
John T. Pion

- ' Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Qk} 6&\&3 Monokip

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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VERTERANO & MaNoLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEW CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)8%54-1131

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR. :
: CIVIL -
Plaintiff :
: No. 2005-328-CD
vs :
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendants

STIPULATION

The parties hereto, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., by and through his attoreys,
Verterano & Manolis, by James W. Manolis, and the Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing,
Inc., by and through their attorneys, Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, by J ohn T. Pion, hereby
stipulate and agree that the Defendant, “Tena” Craft is in fact “Tina” Craft. The parties further
stipulate and agree that all references to “Tena” Craft contained in the pleadings and other
documents filed in these proceedings shall be construed to mean “Tina” Craft, and all other
docum_ents relevant to this case shall be equally construed. The parties fuither agree that the
caption shall hereinafter be corrected to accurately reflect the name of Tina Craft.

- Respectfully submitted,

VERTEi 2 gs z & MANOLIS
By: »

James W. Manoh
Attorneys for Plaintiff




JOCT, 2.2005 3:49P
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VERTERANO & MaANous
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
New CASTLE, Pa (€103-1830

(724) ©22:0300
TELEFAR
{TE4)B84-11D1

VERTERANO & MANOLIS NC. 9735 P 4/4

Dlﬂﬁli, MC CAMEY & CHIL.COTE

By, - /R“‘*—\

T . Pion
A eys for Defendants

Tina\Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.




No. 2005-00328-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
Plaintiff,
v.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

Defendants.
/
F , ’L E /l/%
L
William A Shaw)

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtsg

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2005-00328-CD

Issue No.

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF SECOND
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS

Code:

Filed on behalf of Defendants

Counsel of record for these parties:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PA1D. # 43675

Christopher J. McCabe, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 89378

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED




. No. 2005-00328-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD

V.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF SECOND REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 4th day of March, 2008 Defendants’ Second
Request for Production of Documents was served upon counsel for Plaintiff, via first class mail,
postage prepaid, as addressed below:

James W. Manolis, Esq.

2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105-1530

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

N WYY

John T-fPion, E quiré
Christopher J/McCabe, Esquire

Counsel for Defendants



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, Christopher J. McCabe, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Notice of Service of Second Request for Production of Documents was served upon counsel of

record by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this 4th day March, 2008.

James W. Manolis, Esq.
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105-1530

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF

DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE

o]

Chnst/oéhe( J. McCabe Esq.

Counsel for Defendants
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VERTERANO & MaxNoLls
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2822 WILMINGTON ROAD
New CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

{724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)€54-113)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

CIVIL

Plaintiff :

:  No. 2005-328-CD
vs L

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendants

TYPE OF PLEADING OR FILING:
Motion to Compel Discovery

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James W. Manolis

Pa. 1.D. No. 46810
VERTERANO & MANOLIS
2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105
724-652-0300

FILED 3cc Ay

M3 1S om NandS

MAR 10 ZW@
William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.
CIVIL
Plaintiff

No. 2005-328-CD
Vs

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

Corporation

Defendants

MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, by and through his attorneys, Verterano
& Manolis by James W. Manolis, and moves this Honorable Court as follows:

1. This Motion is brought pursuant to Pa. R. C. P., Rule 4019, 42 Pa. C.S.A.

2. On September 22, 2005, the Plaintiff served Defendant with Plaintiff’s First
Request for Production of Documents Directed to Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL
Leasing, Inc.; Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant, TRL
Leasing, Inc.; Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant, Tena
Craft; and Plaintiff’s First Set of Joint Interrogatories to Defendants, Tena Craft and

TRL Leasing, Inc.

3. Responses to Plaintiff’s discovery requests were due on or before October 22, 2005.
4. - On February 20, 2008, Plaintiff’s counsel wrote to counsel for Defendants, Tena

VERTERANO & MaNoLis
ATToRNEYS AT Law Craft and TRI Leasing, Inc. demanding responses to Plaintiff’s discovery requests

2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530
(724) €52-0300

TELEFAX
(724)854-1131




YERTERANO & MawnoLis
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
New CasTLE, Pa 16105-1330

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724} 654-1131

on or before February 28, 2008. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s letter to
Defendants’ counsel is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “A” and made a part
hereof.
5. Without sufficient excuse or justification, the Defendants, Tena Craft and TRI
Leasing, Inc. have failed to respond to Plaintiff’s Interrogatories and Request for
Production of Documents.
WHEREFORE, Your Honorable Court is requested to enter an Order requiring the
Defendants, Tena Craft and TRI Leasing, Inc., to provide Plaintiff with full and complete
responses to Plaintiff’s Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents within twenty

(20) days of the date hereof or grant such other relief as this Honorable Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

By: %—
JarﬁsD_Wolis
Pa. TP No. 46810
VERTERANO & MANOLIS
2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105
724-652-0300




February 20, 2008

John T. Pion, Esquire

Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

RE: Jessie B. Jackson. Jr. v Tena Craft, an individual, and TRL Leasing, Inc.. a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Clearfield County Case No. 2005-00328-CD
Dear Mr. Pion:

Plaintiff served discovery on Defendants on September 22, 2005. A copy of my cover letter
to you is enclosed for your convenience and review. No responses to the discovery requests have
been received. Would you please provide full and complete responses to Plaintiff’s discovery in
advance of Mr. Jackson’s deposition which is scheduled for February 28, 2008. If you are not able
to produce the responses by then, we may suggest that the deposition be rescheduled.

If you have any questions or comments or wish to discuss this matter further, please feel free
to call me.
Very truly yours,

James W. Manolis

JWM\jaf
Enc.

EXHIBIT

tabbles®




VERTERANO & MaNoLis
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2822 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 652-0300
TELEFAX
{724)654-113)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that onthe 1 «4n  dayof eapfcv , 2008, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing Motion to Compel Discovery was served upon John T. Pion, Esquire,
Attorney for Defendants, Tina Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc., by first class mail, postage prepaid
and addressed as follows:

John T. Pion, Esquire

Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

By

Jafmes W. Manoli
Atiqrney for Plaintiff
Jessie B. Jackson, Jr.




VERTERANO & MaNoLis
A'rrom:z:rs AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

{724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-113)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

CIVIL
Plaintiff

No. 2005-328-CD
Vs

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

Corporation
Defendants
ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW this day of ,2008, ﬁpon consideration of the foregoing
motion, it is hereby ordered that: |

1. A rule is issued upon the respondent to show cause why the moving party is not
entitled to the relief requested.

2. The respondent shall file an answer to the motion within days of this date.

3. The motion shall be decided under Pa. R.C.P. 206.7.

4, Depositions and all other discovery shall be completed within _ days of this
date. .
5. An evidentiary hearing on disputed issues of material fact shall be held on
in the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearficld, Pennsylvania, in
Courtroom No.
6. Argument shall be held on in Courtroom No.

of the Clearfield County Courthouse, and




7. Notice of the entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties by the moving party.

BY THE COURT

Judge

VERTERANO & MANOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, P4 16105-1530

(724) €52-0300
TELEFAX
(724)654-1131




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR. ,
CIVIL

Plaintiff :

:  No. 2005-328-CD
Vs ‘

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendahts

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW this | ﬂ" day of lM&U (/Q’) , 2008, upon consideration of the

Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel Discovery, it is Ordered that said Motion be granted. Defendants,
Tena Craft and TRI Leasing, Inc. shall provide full and complete responses to Plaintiff’s First
Request for Production of Documents Directed to Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.;
Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant, TRL Leasing, Inc.;

Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories Directed to Defendant, Tena Craft; and Plaintiff’s

First Set of Joint Interrogatories to Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc. on or before

o T
."4"93’“ [ [ K , 2008 or suffer sanctions.

VERTERANO & Manolris

ATTORNEYS AT Law F I L E
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD 5 GC
NEw CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530 f?{ ’4 ! 00 A&y /Yhn
_ A ol
(724;:;2}»&300 AR 1 1 l S

(724)8%4-113)

Wwilliam A. Shal
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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No. 2005-00328-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR,,
Plaintff,
\Z

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2005-00328-CD

Issue No.

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY
RESPONSES

Code:

Filed on behalf of Defendants

Counsel of record for these parties:

John T. Pion, Esquire
PA ID. #43675

Christopher J. McCabe, Esquire
Pa. LD. No. 89378

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.
Firm #067

Two PPG Place, Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402

(412) 281-7272

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED .

)13 :5)7eH
A/l)’?{ IO 3 Zf]pn

William A. Shg
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg

cc



No. 2005-00328-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD
V.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC.,, a Pennsylvania
corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY RESPONSES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the Ist (iay of April, 2008 the following was served
upon counsel for Plaintiff, via first class mail, postage prepaid, and e-mail as addressed below
(1) Answers to Plaintiff’s First Set of Joint Interrogatories; (2) Answers to Plaintiff’s First Set of
Interrogatories Directed to Tena Craft; (3) Answers to Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories
Directed to TRL; and (4) Responses to Plaintiff’s First Request for Production of Documents
Directed to Defendants, Tena Craff and TRL, Inc.:

James W. Manolis, Esq.
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105-1530

jwmanolis @ verteranomanolis.com

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

o ot [/ A—

Christoph{er J. MicCabe, Esquire

Counsel for Defendants



DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C. - FI LE NOCQ

John T. Pion, Esquire (Pa. LD. No. 43675) l(f) )94
Christopher J. McCabe, Esquire (Pa. 1.D. No. 89378) PR 28 2008 &0
Two PPG Place, Suite 400 Wiliam A Shaw
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(412) 281-7272 (telephone)
(412) 392-5367 (facsimile)
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2005-00328-CD

V.

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

SUGGESTION OF BANKRUPTCY
AND AUTOMATIC STAY

AND NOW, comes Defendant, Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines (hereinafter “TRL”),
by and through its counsel, Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C., John T. Pion, Esquire and
Christopher J. McCabe, Esquire and files the following Suggestion of Bankruptcy and Automatic
Stay and in support thereof, avers as follows:

1. On February 29, 2008, Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines, a Defendant in the
action referenced above, filed an Involuntary Petition for Relief under Chapter 7 of the United
States Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania at
docket number 5:08-bk-50578-JJT. This matter was subsequently converted to a Chapter 11 on
March 31, 2008. A copy of the Notice of Bankruptcy Case Filing of the filing of the Bankruptcy

Petition is attached hereto as Exhibit “1.”



2. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, the
continuation of collection efforts against a debtor, including the continuation of a civil action
against the debtor, are stayed pending relief from the automatic stay being obtained in the
Bankruptcy Court, or dismissal of the bankruptcy case.

3. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, the filing of a
Petition in Bankruptcy acts to stay all portions of the present litigation being brought against
Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines since the claim giving rise to the litigation and the litigation
1tself arose before the commencement of the bankruptcy case.

4. In accordance with the United States Bankruptcy laws, counsel for
Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines requests that this Honorable Court stay all proceedings until
such a time as the case is permitted to resume.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines, Inc., respectfully
requests this Honorable Court to enter the attached Order.

Respectfully submitted,

DICKIE, McCAMEY W—\
By:

John T. f’lon/ﬁsqulre
Christopher J. McCabe, Esquire

Counsel for Defendants



USBC PAM - LIVE - VERSION 3.1.7L - NoticeOfFiling Page 1 of 1

United States Bankruptcy Court
Middle District of Pennsylvania

Notice of Bankruptcy Case Filing

A bankruptcy case concerning the debtor(s) listed below was filed under
Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, entered on 02/29/2008 at 3:54
PM and filed on 02/29/2008.

Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines, Inc.
130 Armstrong Road

Pittston, PA 18640

Tax id: 23-2218332

The case was filed by the debtor's attorney:

Mark J. Conway

Law Offices of Mark J Conway PC
502 South Blakely Street
Dunmore, PA 18512

570 343-5350

The case was assigned case number 5:08-bk-50578-JJT to Judge John J Thomas.

In most instances, the filing of the bankruptcy case automatically stays certain collection and other actions against the
debtor and the debtor's property. Under certain circumstances, the stay may be limited to 30 days or not exist at all,
although the debtor can request the court to extend or impose a stay. If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action
in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be penalized. Consult a lawyer to determine your rights in this case.

If you would like to view the bankruptcy petition and other documents filed by the debtor, they are available at our
Internet home page http://www.pamb.uscourts.gov/ or at the Clerk's Office, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, 274 Max Rosenn
U.S. Courthouse, 197 South Main Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701.

You may be a creditor of the debtor. If so, you will receive an additional notice from the court setting forth important
deadlines. '

Ellen Linskey
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

PACER Service Center

I Transaction Receipt

|
| 04/21/2008 10:43:01 |
|PACER Lo@|dml773 ”Client Code: "rostholder I
|
|

|Description: ||Notice of Filing”Search Criteria: ”5:08-bk-50578-JJT
[Billable Pages: |[1 [[Cost: [[o.08

https://ecf.pamb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/NoticeOfFiling.pl?178730 4/21/2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, IR, ) CIVIL DIVISION

)

Plaintiff, ) No. 2005-00328-CD
)
V. )
)
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and )
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania )
corporation, )
)
Defendants. )

ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this ___ day of , 2008, upon consideration of the

within Suggestion of Bankruptcy and Automatic Stay filed on behalf of Defendant,
Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines, Inc., it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED
that all proceedings in this case are hereby stayed based on Defendant, Transcontinental

Refri gerated Lines, Inc., having filed for bankruptcy on February 29, 2008, in the United States

District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Christopher J. McCabe, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Suggestion of Bankruptcy and Automatic Stay was served upon counsel of record by
U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this 23™ day of April, 2008, as follow:

James W. Manolis, Esq.
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105-1530

DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE, P.C.

",

John T. Pigfl, ESquire
Christopfier J. McCabe, Esquire

Counsel for Defendants
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VERTERANO & MaroLis
ATTORREYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE,PaA 16105-1330

{724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)8%4-1131

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.
Plaintiff
Vs
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

Corporation

Defendants

i e

fliiam A Shaw
pmmOv:'otary/Ci»ﬁa of Courts

CIVIL

No. 2005-328-CD

- TYPE OF PLEADING OR FILING:

Stipulation

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

Plaintiff and Defendznt

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:
For Plaintiff

James W. Manolis

Pa. Supreme Court #46810
Verterano & Manolis

2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 161 05
724-652-0300

For Defendants

John T. Pion

Christopher C. McCabe
Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222




VERTERANO & MarnoLis
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD

| NEW CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

{724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(7241854-113}

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR. :
: CIVIL
Plaintiff :
: No. 2005-328-CD
vs :

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendants

STIPULATION

The pﬁrties. hereto, the Plainﬁff, Jessin B, Jackson, Jr., by and through his attorneys,
Vénerano & Mapolis, byJ vames W. Manolis, and tﬁe Defendants, Tena Craft, and the Defendant,
Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines, Inc. a/k/a TRL, Inc., incorrectly referred to in the caption
as “TRL Leasing, Inc.”, by and through their attorneys, Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, by
Christopher J. McCabe, hereby stipulate and agree that the Defendant, “TRL Leasing, Inc.” is in
fact “Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines, Inc. a/k/a TRL, Inc.” and that the caption shall be
amended to refiect the correct name of the Defendant. The parties further stipulate and agree that
all references to “TRL Leasing, Inc.” contained in the pleadings and other documents generated
in these proceedings shall be construed to mean “Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines, Inc. a/k/a
TRL, Inc.”, and all other documents relative to this case shall be equally construed. The parties
further agree that the caption shall hereafter be corrected to accurately reflect the name of the

Defendant, Transcontinental Refrigerated Lines, Inc. a/k/a TRL, Inc.




VERTERANO & MaNoOL1S
ATTORREYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTiE, Pa 16105-1530

{724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
{724)854-1123}

Respectfully submitted,

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

James W. Majolis

AXtorne T Plaintiff
DIC%AMEY & FHILCOTE
By: //{ ‘

Ghristopher'Mc?'ébe
Attorneys for Defendants
Tina Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc.

By:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,
| Plaintiff,
v
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL
LEASING, INC., aPennsylvama

corporatlon

Defendants.

vvvvvvvvvvvvx./\/\(vvvvvvvvvvv

CIVIL DIVISION
Case No.: 2005-328-CD

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW
APPEARANCE AND PRAECIPE TO
ENTER APPEARANCE

* Filed on Behalf of: Defendants, Tena Craft

and TRL Leasing, Inc.

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Pietragallo Gordon Alfano Bosick &
Raspanti, LLP

Mark T. Caloyer, Esquire
PA ID #: 56358

. One Oxford Centre B}

The Thirty-Eighth Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 263-2000

F@E =D o
FURT ot Callogs

William A Shaw
pm“qonotarv/Clerk of Courts Olf'o
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- JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
V.

Case No.: 2005-328-CD

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL
LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE TO WITHORAW APPEARANCE AND
PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

TO: PROTHONOTARY

- Kindlly.withdraw ‘the appearance of Christopher J. M<;Cabe, Esquire and Dickie,
McCamey & Chilcote, P.C., and enter the appearance of Mark T. Caloyer, Esquire and
Pietragallo Gordon Alfano Bosick & Raspanti, LLP for the Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL

Leasing, Inc. in the above-captioned matter.

JURY TRIAL IS DEMANDED.
Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C. Pietragallo Gordon Alfano Bosick &
Ra%//
By: W ) /{ ﬂ- By:
Christopher J ./Mchu?é, Esquire Wlark T. Caloyer, Esquire
Two PPG Place, Suge 400 PA ID #56358
- Pittsburgh, PA 15222-5402 One Oxford Centre

(412) 281-7272 ‘ The Thirty-Eighth Floor
, S Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 263-2000



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe to Withdraw

Appearance and Praecipe to Enter pr has been served upon the following via First
Class U.S. Mail, postage p!re-paid, thi@ day of March 2010.

James W. Manolis, Esquire
Verterano & Manolis
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105
Counsel for Plaintiff

1702968-v1

e~ e —

e e e

By:

Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.

Christopher J. McCabe, Esquire
Two PPG Place, Suite 400
Pittsburgh/PA 15222-5402
(412) 281-7272
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

V.

corporation,

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.,

Plaintiff,

_li)eféndants.'

)

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL -
" LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

. . ‘ , :
’ ’ &

CIVIL DIVISION

_Case No.: 2005-328-CD

PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL :

Filed on Behalf of: Défehdant;l Tena Craft
and TRL Leasing, Inc. '

Counsel of Record for this Pafty:

Pletragallo Gordon Alfano Boswk &
Raspanti, LLP

Mark T. Caloyer, Esquire
PA ID #: 56358 -
One Oxford Centre .
The Thirty-Eighth Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 263-2000

-

FEE E;‘ o
t'iAhl ')Q.%H/ 1%415 C’CLIOVU

William A. S’vaw
Fvﬂ'auctary’(}'efkc‘ Cou.u

:6
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"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

" JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
V. ~ Case No:: 2005-328-CD -

)

)

)

)

_, AR )
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and TRL )
LEASING, INC.,, a Pennsylvania corporation, )
" )

Defendants. )

PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL

. TO:. PROTHONOTARY " ..

£

Please list this case _for‘tﬁal upon the earliest Trial List. I certify that no motions are .

. -outstanding arid thait discovery hds been completed and the case is ready for trial. This case is to,

it

" be heard by a Jury. I have ﬁrdvided Notice of this Praecipe to James W. Manolis, Esquire.

 Dated: March 21, 2011 S
e Respectfully submitted, -~ "

PIETRAGALLO GORDON ALFANO
BOSICK & RASPANTI, LLP

a,im | s S L ._ :‘ i .v . WA B.y L - .k. .

Mark T. Caloyer, Esquire
PA ID #56358 L

R wo - One Oxford Centre B
e o The Thirty-Eighth Floor,
O N Pittsburgh, PA 15219 -
" (412) 263-2000
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. CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE ... = . = -

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the

following via First Class U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, this 2157 day of March, 2011.

o ‘ : - James W. Manolis, Esquire -
Verterano & Manolis
2622 Wilmington Road
New Castle, PA 16105

Counsel for Plaintiff
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"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

| JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

" Plaintiff
VS
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING INC.,,a Pennsylvanla

Corporatlon

Defendants

a6 48 - ¥b 46 4E e W

e

CIVIL

“No. 2005-328- CD

TYPE OF PI‘,EADINGvOR FILING:
Complaint -

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James W. Manolis .

Pa. Supreme Court #46810
Verterano & Manolis

2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105
724- 652 0300

E’"%LEDW
\\.7?%#
MAY 132005

V\/nham A b"luw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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. IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR. |
Plaintiff |

éé LX) [X) (Y]

No. 2005-328-CD
Vs ] )
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and.

TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation '

Defendants

NOTICE

Ybu have been sued in Couﬁ. If you wish to défeﬁd_ against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice

~ are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with

the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim
or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you. : ‘ - B

_ YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPERTO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IFYOUDO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO ORTELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTHBELOWTO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick
- Clearfield County Courthouse
"One North Second Street ‘
.. Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
"~ Telephone: 814-765-2641 Ext. 5982 -




© VERTERANO & MaNoOLIS

ATTORNKEYS AT Law
zs?zi_v}ncumqmu ROAD -
:w-CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530
(724) €52-0300

TELEFAX'
(724)654-1131

| JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

|| TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
Il TRL LEASING, INC. aPennsylvama :
{ Corporatlon

- IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENN SYLVANIA

Plaintiff ‘ b
No. 2005-328-CD
AL ’ :

. v
e [X] éé LX) e LI

a0 as

’ Defendants

COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Jessie B. J ackson, by and through his attorneys Verterano

& Manolis, and James W. Manohs and claims damages of the Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL

Leasing, Inc., upon a cause of action whereof the following are statements:

| 1. "fhe Plaintiff, Jessie B. J ackson, is an \ad,ult individual who resides at 145 East _ )
Pafade Street, Buffalo, New York, 14211.

2. The Defendant Tena Craﬁ is an adult md1v1dua1 who reSLdes at 3745 ViaDeLane,

J acksonv111e Florida, 32217 (hereinafter “Craft”)

3. The Defendant, TRL Leasmg, Inc isa corporatlon duly orgamzed and ex1st1ng ?‘

“under the laws of the Commonwealth of’ Pennsylvama hav1ng its reglstered ofﬁce .

¢

‘ at ,130 Armstrong Road, Plttston Luzeme County, Pennsylvama (herelnaﬁer )

) [1 ETRL”)
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e s itess

At all times ma‘teriajl hereto, TRL was acting by and through its authorized agents,
vemp‘loyees and servants, including' Craﬁ, all of whom were acting within the scope

and course of their agency, contract, employment and authonty for or on behalf of

TRL.

Interstate Route 80 is a duly dedicated public thoroughfare which traverses in a
generany east-West direction actoss the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including
fCleatﬁeld County, Pennsylvania, where there exists two eastbound lanes for.motor

vehicle use.

| On'March 17, 2003, et approximately 2:00 P.M., the Pl_ainti-ff, Jessie B. Jackson,

B was operating 22003 Sterling 7500 Series tractor trailer (hereinafter “Jackson

tractor trailer”) in a careful and cautious manner in an easterly direction along

Interstate Route 80 in the right hand lane in Pine Township, Clearfield County,

| Pennsylvania.

At or about ‘the same time and Vplace, Creﬁ was operating a 2001 Freightliner
Columbia 120 tractor trailer, owned by TRL (hereinafter “_TRLtractor trailer’ "), for
and on behalf of TRL, in an easterly direction along Interstate Route 80 in the right |

hand lane directly behind the Jackson tractot trajler.

On said date and at sa1d time and. place the TRL tractor tra.ller suddenly and

' w1thout wammg colhded n the rlght hand lane of Interstate Route 80 w1th the rear

end of the J ackson tractor traller;
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As-adirect and proximate result of the careless, negligent and/or reckless conduct

- oftheDefendants as set forthherein, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., was caused

to sustain the ffo]low:’lng bodily injuries:

A‘ -

- B.

' ‘miu'ries to his 'head.»

~ Adhesions to and scarring of the soft tissue in his neck, back and right

Trauma.

Injuries to hisja_w.
Injuries to his neck.

Cervical strain/sprain.

Multiple bulging and herniated cervical discs. -

Injuries to his right shoulder.

Impingement syndrome of the i ght shoulder.

A tear of the right 'superior labrum.
Injuries to his back.

Lumbar sprain and strain.

Multiple bulging and herniated lumbar discs.

-

~shoulder.

- Multiple spraing and-contusions.

~
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10.

. R‘ .

{S
hade

Injuriesto Tis muscles, tendons, ligaments and other soft tissues in that they
were stretched, strained and torn.

Bruises, abrasions and contusions in and about the general parts ofhisbody.

 Stiffness and soreness in and about the various parts of his body.
- Tnjuries to his nerves and nervous system.

‘Various other ills and bodily injuries.

In addition thereto, and as a direct and proximate result of the careless, negligent

and/or _reckless conduct of the Defendants, the 'Pl'a:int‘iff, Jessie B.J a;:kson, Jr., has

in the past and may for an iﬁdeﬁnite ‘period. of time in the future, suffer the

following:

A Cﬁronic pain, suffeﬁng and inconvenience.

B. | Fear, shock, worry, embarrassm_ent, ank’iety, irritation,»anr'loyance and other- .

~ forms of distresé. |

C. Aloss of life’s pleasures.
hnpain_neni[ ;)f h1s eamings.'

E ‘ Les’sening, redupﬁon and 1mpa1rment of his éanling ﬁower and capacity.
Serious irnpairmer:lt of the frr;otiqn of the vvtar-i'ousvl/)ans of his body, and -

: partiéularfy his neck, back and right shoulder.
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G. Serious impairment and interference with his usual activities and

occupation.

. H. Serious impairment of his ;geﬁera’l health, strength and vitality.

- The Plaintiff, J essie B. Jackson, Jr., believes and avers that some or all of the'

aforesaid injuries and damages are of a serious, permanent and lasting character.

" Further, and :as a direct and proximate result of the ﬁc'a‘ieless, negligent and/or |

reckless conduct of the Defendants, as herein set forth, the Plaihtiff, Jessie B.

Jackson, Jr., has in the past, and may, for an indefinite pel_'iod of time in the future,

. berequired to receive and undergo medical attention and care at the direction of his

- treating physician, and to incur e)ipenses and expend substantial sums of money for

medical and surgical attention, hospital care, physical therapy, medical silpplies and |

other medical and incidental expenses which aré or may be recoverable under

~ applicable law. /

As a further direct and prqximate result of the careless, negligent and/or reckless

conduct of the Deféndar_xts, as herein set forth, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr.,

has suffered a_ioss of canﬁngs and impairment of his earning capaci'ty.and power

- which are recoverable under applicable\la\y.

As a further direct and proximate result of the carelesé, negligent and/or reckl_ess
conduct of the Defendants;.the personal property of the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson,
Ir., was damaged“to an éxtént wilich Will Bc‘pxoven at the trial of this cése. :




COUNT ONE
{Jessie B. Jackson, Jr. v Tena Craft)

15.  ‘The Plaintiff, ﬁessie B. Jacksbn, Jr., incorporates-herein by reference thereto all of

the *allegaﬁons set forth iri Paragraphs 1 through 14 of this Complaintas if the same
'Werc fully xsei fgirth herein. o

16.  The Plantiff, J eséie B. Jackson, Jr., believes and therefore avers that all of the

: aforesai(i injuries aﬁd da.riiages‘ were caused directly 'and proximately liy the

| careless, negligent and/or recidess conduct of the Defendant, Tena Craft, generaliy,
and in the f(illowing 'barﬁculars: |

“A Inoperéting the TRL tractor trailer in violation of and Wifhoilt regar;i to the

| traffic laws and regulat'iobnsrqf the local township, municipality, county,
Commonvsiealth of Pennsylvania and United Statés of America. -

B. In failing to kéep a proper anci safe watcil and séfé lookout fcir vehicles

| traveling in an easterly directicin along Inierstate Roilte 80, and in particular, N

the Jackson tractor trailer.

C. . In failing to yield the right of wziy to vehicles travéling in an easterly
dire»ction.\_ along Interstate Route 80, and in particular, the J ackson tractor

o trailer. .
D. ' Infailing to keepa proper and safe distance between the TRL tractor trailer -
V_E:“"F*W &.M;mu,s. o ', .. -which she was operating and thé_: Jackson tractor trailer.

Ew CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724} 852-0300 ’ 8
TELEFAX. o .
(724)654-1131 o
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Tn operating the TRL tractor trailer without being -able to stop within an
assured clear distance ahead.
In failing to give due regard o the point-and position of the Jackson tractor

trailer.

In operating the TRL tractor p‘(aiier inacareless.and negligent mar;nef ﬁiidcr
the icir‘cu'mstance:s and while the J ackson tractor trailer was in clear view; ‘
In op;:rating the TRL tractor f:r'ailer at a‘dangerous and cxcessivc; rate of
| speed under the circuinstances. |
In operating the .TRL tractor trailer atan unsafe speed given the traffic, road
and/or Weather conditions pr-evail'ing during the relevént time. .
"In faiﬁng to’properly and/or adeqqétely apply hér b'rake':svin advance of the - |
colli_sioﬁ with the J ‘ac.k_s'o'n tractor trailer. |
In failing to stop, sweﬁe, or otherwisev c\ontrol the TRL tractor trailer.so it
would not collide with the Jackson tractor trailer..‘
In diéregardiﬁg the rights and safety of pefsons and/or vehicles lf;wfully on
the vroadW‘ay;an.d particularly, the J acksori trg_ctof trailer. .
In Opgréting "the TRL »tr_a;:tor ;crailer -in such a manner _sé as to create a
: ,(iangerous condition whlch she knew; ér m the éxercise.Of reaséﬁable care, '_

should havé known. 7. -
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iIn:_fa'ilin_g‘to xehserve’the objects, warnings, signs, directionsand instructions
which were placed -and/or posted for eastbound motorists on Tnterstate
Route 80 and which she passed’ and saw or ;should. have seen before
oolliding with the Jackson tractor txaller

In failing to heed and ahide hy the objects, whrnings, markings, s‘iéns,

irections and instructions which she passed and did or should have

observed before colliding with the Jackson traetor trailer.

In failing to-obey trafﬁc signale, controls and/or signs on Interstate Route

80 prior to the point of the collision. "

In falhng to properly and/or adequately warmn and/or signal the 1mpend1ng

-approach of the TRL tractor trailer and the related danger to enable the

Plaintiff, Jessie B‘ Jackson, Jr., to take action necessary to protect himself |

from the impending collision. ’
In operating the TRL tractor trailer when she knew df reasonably should
have known that it was not equipped with proper and/or properly operating

signals, safety devices, warning devices, tires and/or brake systems. -

. In falhng to properly and/or adequately 1nspect and/or mamtam the TRL '

- tractor trailer, 1nclud1ng, but not limited to those items spemﬁed in-the

|

precedmg subparagraph. -

 Carelessly driving the TRL tractor trailer; : |

10




U -In driving the TRL tractor trailer while being inattentive and/or tired.

‘ i V. In aopqaﬁné the TRIL tractor trailer during a period -of {ime when she was
‘ not to be dnving

i . WL f[n driving the TRL tractor ";}railer while using a radio, ?celes}ision,-tolephone'
| " or «other'devici&

X. . Indriving tﬁe TRL tractor tra.i‘lervwh‘ile distracted by a radio, television,

. telephone or other device.

Y. In operat'irig the TRL tractor trailer while under the influence of certain |
| drugs, medicine and/or alcohol which compromised hor ébil'ity to drive

safety and/or made her unfit to drive. | -

Z. In operaﬁng the TRL tractor trailer in a careless and negligent manner under .
tho circumstances and While the J. ackson tractor trailer was m plain view.

AA. In othcrwiso being negligent and in faﬂ'ihg to e);eroise duo oare and oéuﬁcin

) 1n the oircumstances then and there existing as may be oioclosed by further

discovery.or at trial.

WHEREFORE the Plamtlff Jess1eB Jackson Jr., claims damages oftheDefendant Tena
Craﬁ in a sum of EXCESS of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20 000.00), plus costs and all other |

1. remedles relief and beneﬁts available to Plamtlff under the laws apphcable to this case.

X

Vzmmo ‘& Mmous
ATTORNEYS AT Law .
2522 WILMINGTON ROAD ’ . . . : .
£w CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530 ' T - 11 ‘ -

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAKX
(724)6854-113)
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17.

18.

COUNTTWO
{Jessie B. Jackson, Jr. v TRL Leasing, Inc.)

The Plaintiff; Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., incorporates herein by reférence thereto all of

the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 16 of this Complairt as if the same

were fully set forth herein.

The Plaintiff; Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., believes and therefore avers that all of the

aforesaid injuries and 'damages ‘were. caused directly and proximately by the

rcareleés,'nggligent and/or reckless conduct of the Defendarit, TRL ‘Leésing, Inc..,

generally, and in the following particulars:

A

: Allbwing and/or requiring Craft to operate the TRL tractor trailer when it

knew or reasonably should have known that she was an inexperienced,

unlicensed, unqualified, uxisafc, unfit, tired and/or a careless driver.

- Allowing Craft to operate the TRL tractor trailer when it knew or

reasonably should have known that the tractor trailer was not adequately

equipped and/or equipped with proper and/or properly opérating signals,

'safety devices, warning deviées, tires and/or brake systems.

- Violaﬁng the traffic, interstate commerce and trucking laws and regulations

- of the local toWnship, county, Common_wealth'qf Pennsylvania and/or _

United States of America.
Failing to properly and/or adequately inspect and/or maintain 'the TRL

12 -
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tractor trailer, ﬁ.nc‘h;ding, but not limited to, with re gard 1o those items
:speciﬁed in :su'b—p?ragrgph (B) above.

Permitting and/or requiring Craft to operate the TRL tractor trailer When it
knew or reasonably should have known it was in a state of disrepair and/or

unsafe to drive under the circumstances.

Imbroperly hiring, employing, promoting, training and/or supervising

various agents, servants, contractors, subcontractors, -workers and/or

, employe'es, such as Craft, who had the responsibility and/or obligation to

properly inspect, maintain and/or operate the TRL tractor trailer.

Improperly permitting the various agents, servants, workers, contractors;

* subcontractors and/or employees, such as Craft,-to continue to work as.

agents, servants, workers, contractors, subcontractors and/or ‘employees

_ when TRL knew and/or should have known that said agents, servants,

workers, contractors, subcontractors and/or employees were unable to
and/or incapable of properly performing the requirements of their fespective

employx_nent./

- Failing to establish proper policicé, procedures and/or standards to
‘ détennihe whether potential or actual agents, servants, workers, contractors,

o subcohtractors_ and/or employees were and/or are fit and capable of properly -

pe’rfdrming the requirements of their respective employment. |

13
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Establishing improper and/orunsafe policies, procedures and standards with

regard to the time within and'/or manner with which deliveries -are made,

~goods are plcked up and/or goods are shipped.

Establishingi 1mproper and/orunsafe policies, procedures and standards wrch

' ‘regard to the amount of time its truckers must sleep and/or rest each day:

: _Establ'ishirig improper and /or unsafe policies, procedures and standards

wiﬂh regard to the number of hours worked by agents, servants, workers,

=c_ontractors, subcontractors and/or employees, such as Craﬂ.

Estabhshmg improper and/ orunsafe policies, proccdurcs and standards with

regard to the conditions and circumstances under Wthh its agents servants,
workers, contractors, subcontractors and/ér employees, such as C;aﬁ, Were
permitted to drive a tractor trailer.

Féiling to properly cﬂforce applicable poﬁcies, pfocedures and standards |
concerning issues as described in éubparagraphs I,J,Kand L.

In féiling to properly preserVe eﬁdence, inéluding the subject tractor trailer,

as well as logs, electronic information, information on computer and/or

- telemetry received from and/or contained with the TRL tractor trailer.

In destroying evidence, including the subj ect:tractbr trailér, as well as logs,

electronic information, information on computer and/or telemetry received

from and/or contained within the TRL tractor trailer.

14




P.  Otherwise failing to exercise due care under the circumstances as may be
determined through discovery or at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, the Plamtlﬂ", Jessie B. Jackson, Jt., claims damages of the Defendant, TRL

| Leasing, Inc., in a sum of excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), plus costs and all ‘

| other remedies, relief and benefits a}vailable to Plaintiff under the laws ap.plicable tothis case.

|| . COUNT THREE
‘ {Jessie B..J ackson, Jr v Tena Craft and TRL Leasmg, Inc)

19. The Plainﬁff, Jessie B. ;T ackson, Jr., incorporates herein by reference rherete all of
the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 18 of this Complaint as if fully .

set forth herein.

20. Al the aforesaid injuries and damages were caused directly and proximately by the

~ concurrent, joint and united negiigence and recklessness of the Defendants.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, Jr., claims damages of the Defende.nts,
Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc. jointly, severally and separately in an amdunt. in excess of
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) plus costs, pumtlve damages and all other beneﬁts

remedies and relief avmlable to the Plamtlff under the laws apphcable to ﬂ‘llS case.
| _Respectﬁ.ﬂly submitted,
~ VERTERANO & MANOLIS . -

VERTERANO & MaNoOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law

2822 WILMINGTON ROAD - i

. Ew-CaASTLE, P4 16105-1530

(724) 652-0300 : : ' ) P
 TELEFAX . S . : - .
(7241654-113) : ’ J W. Manoli

Attorney for Plaintiff
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DAY JL 2005 05PN VERTERANG & MANOLES o e. 7390 P 47

VERIFICATION

Tverify that the statements of fact made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to
. thebestofmy mfdmaﬁbn,,'MOW1edge and belief. Tunderstand that false statements hersin made
are subject fo the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswom _falsification to

~authorities.

Date: 5-\-05- A AZO RSN
: o : Je’s B. Jackson, Jr

16



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.
Plaintiff
vS.
NO. 2005-0328-CD
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and

TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvanla F ' L E Dp

Corporation
Defendants : - MAR
. 4 25 2011
ol a1 (e,
P " illiam A. Shaw
rothonotary/Clerk
ORDER = T °f(°°,““s
L MePbygg
AND NOW, this él/ day of March, 2011, it is the Order of the w/ PrenTe
iy

Court that a pre-trial conference in the above-captioned matter shall be and is

hereby scheduled for Wednesday, May 4, 2011, at 1:30 P.M. in Judges

Chambers, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.
Additionally, Civil Jury Selection in this matter shall be and is hereby
scheduled for July 27, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield

County Courthouse; Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

iFRED IC J. AMMERMAN
Rresident Judge

-




VERTERANO & Manorts
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724} 852-0300
TELEFAX
{724)8%4-121

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

A\

CIVIL
Plaintiff

No. 2005-328-CD

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

Corporation

Defendants

TYPE OF PLEADING OR FILING:
Motion to Strike Praecipe for Trial

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James W. Manolis

Pa. I.D. No. 46810
VERTERANO & MANOLIS
2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105
724-652-0300

FlL =)
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MAR. 24. 2011

2:39PM VERTERANO & MANOLIS

- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B, JACKSON, JR.
Plaintiff
vs§
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

Corporation

Defendants

CIVIL

No. 2005-328-CD

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 46 J.D.R.C.P. 208.2(d)

Ihereby certify that concurrence in the Motion to Strike Praccipe for Trial has been sought

from opposing counsel and that such concurrence has been granted. The written concurrence of

NO. 2056

P. 3/9

opposing counsel is evidenced by the signature of Defendant’s counsel set forth below

CoF——

JWHS

Pl 146810
VERTERANO & MANOLIS
2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105

724- 300

/,
//

Mtk T. Caloyer

Pa. L.D. 56358

Pietragallo Gordon Alfano
Bosick & Raspanti, LLP

38" Floor

One Oxford Centre

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219




VERTERANO & MaNoLis
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 168105-1530

{724) 8%2-0300
TELEFAX
(724)834-1131

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

CIVIL
Plaintiff

No. 2005-328-CD
Vs

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania

Corporation

Defendants

MOTION TO STRIKE PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL

AND NOW comes th'e Plaintiff, Jessie B. Jackson, by and through his attorneys, Verterano
& Manolis by James W. Manolis, and moves this Honorable Court as follows:
1. This Motion is brought pursuant to 46 J.D.R.C.P. 212.2(b).
2. On March 23, 2011, the Defendants, Tena Craft and TRL Leasing, Inc. filed a
Praecipe for Trial.
3. The Defendants have not complied with J.D.R.C.P. 212.2(a)(2).

4. The Defendants have yet to produce responses to certain discovery requests,
although Defendants have represented that they will do so; however, a motion to
compel discovery or further discovery may be necessary depending on the response.

S. After Defendants’ full and complete responses to Plaintiff’s discovery requests are
provided, Plaintiff may wish to serve Defendants with requests for admissions and
schedule depositions, if necessary.

6. This action has not been listed for trial previously.




VERTERANO & ManNol1s
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2822 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724) 652-0300
TELEFAX
(724)854-1i34

WHEREFORE, Your Honorable Court is requested to strike the Praecipe for Trial.
The undersigned hereby represents that I have read the Motion and that, to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief, there are good grounds to support this Motion and it is not

interposed merely for delay.

Respectfully submitted

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

By: %
Jamé;Ws -
Pa. I.DTNG. 46810
VERTERANO & MANOLIS
2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105 °
724-652-0300




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 25th day of March, 2011, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Motion to Strike Praecipe for Trial was served upon counsel for Defendants, Tina Craft
and TRL Leasing, Inc., by first class mail, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

Mark T. Caloyer, Esquire

Pietragallo Gordon Alfano Bosick & Raspanti, LLP
38" Floor

One Oxford Centre
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

By 2 \ =
J-amwe?ﬁs ,
Attorne€y for Plaintiff

Jessie B. Jackson, Jr.

VERTERANO & MaANOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE, Pa 16105-1530

{724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
{(724)8354-1131




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.
CIVIL
Plaintiff

No. 2005-328-CD
Vs

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendants

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW this day of , 2011, upon presentation of the

foregoing Motion to Strike Praecipe for Trial, the Praecipe for Trial filed with this Court by the
Defendants on March 23, 2011 is hereby stricken.

BY THE COURT

Judge

VERTERANO & MaNoLls
ATTORNEYS AT Law

2622 WILMINGTON ROAD

NEW CASTLE, P4 16105-1530

(724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)854-1131




VERTERANO & MaNoOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CASTLE, Pa 161051530

{724) 852-0300
TELEFAX
(724)8%4-1131

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.

CIVIL
Plaintiff

No. 2005-328-CD
Vs

TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation

Defendants

ORDER OF COURT

o

ANDNOW this | day of A?W | 2011, upon consideration of the foregoing

Motion to Strike Praecipe for Trial, it is héreby ordered that:
| (1)_ "\ a rule is issued upon the respondent to show cause why the moving party is not
entitled to the relief requested; |
/(2(- the respondent shall file an answer to the motion within _____ days of this date;
the motion shall be decided under Pa.R.C.P. 206.7;

depositions and all other discovery shall be completed within days of this

<&

date;
f(»S‘)/ an evidentiary hearing on disputed issues of material fact shall be held on

in the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania, in Courtroom No. ;
o ok N20pm.

oy P
argument shall be held on MU%\ L‘ a0\ . in Courtroom No. & ‘_of

the Clearfield County Courthouse; and




13

(7)  notice of the entry of this order shall be provided to all parties by the moving party.

T e

BY THE COURT

VERTERANO & Mavoris
ATTORNEYS AT Law
2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEwW CASTLE, Pa 16105-1530

(724} 8%52-0300
TELEFAX
(724)65%54-1i3)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.
Plaintiff

NO. 05-328-CD

VS
TENA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRL LEASING, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation,

¥ X K X X

ORDER

NOW, this 7™ day of April, 2011 upon further review of the Plaintiff's Motion to
Strike Praecipe for Trial and the attached Certification Pursuant to 46 1.D.R C.P.
208.2(d) ; it is the ORDER of this Court that the above captioned case be removed from
the Trial List and the pre-trial conference and argument scheduled on May 4, 2011 be

and are hereby canceled.

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

, Wiea

WnlllamA. Shaw -
Proth lerk of Gourts

‘Manolis

Galoa,er
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YERTERANO & MANOLIS
ATTORNEYS AT Law

2622 WILMINGTON ROAD
NEw CasTLE, Pa 161051530

(724) 652-0300
TELEFAX
(724)854-113)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JESSIE B. JACKSON, JR.
CIVIL

 Plaintiff
‘ No. 2005-328-CD

\L)

TINA CRAFT, an individual, and
TRANSCONTINENTAL :
REFRIGERATED LINES, INC. AJK/A
TRL, INC., a Pennsylvania :
Corporation

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE

To the Prothonotary, William A. Shaw:

Kindly mark the proceedings filed at the above term and number settled and discontinued.

Respectfully Submitted,

VERTERANO & MANOLIS

By: /< z ) :
Pa. T'D™No. 46810
VERTERANO & MANOLIS
2622 Wilmington Road

New Castle, Pennsylvania 16105
724-652-0300

:é =Y N
. ‘o ”“"/
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